< Advancement PoI|C|es
and Procedures ......
Comm |ttee A5 R

Gwde

-

Boy Scouts of America



1996 Printing of the
1994 Edition
Copyright 1989

PURPOSE OF THE
ADVANCEMENT POLICIES
AND PROCEDURES
COMMITTEE GUIDE

This handbook has been written for the people responsible for advancement at the council,
district, and unit levels. It is intended to help these individuals and committees understand
and implement the advancement programs and procedures of the Boy Scouts of America.
Council and district personnel should use this handbook as a tool to promote, administer,
and monitor their council and district advancement programs.

Depending on the organization of the local council, a single committee or multiple
committees may be responsible for the advancement program. Regardless of the structure
of advancement committees or personnel in a council or a district, the promotion of advance-
ment, as detailed in this handbook, must be met to achieve a successful program.

Certain awards programs and procedures also are discussed in this handbook, since these
usually are the responsibilities of council and district advancement committees. These
awards and special opportunity programs are included to make this handbook a more com-
plete reference guide.

To further help persons responsible for advancement understand and implement the
advancement program and procedures, excerpts from the Rules and Regulations of the Boy
Scouts of America dealing with advancement and special types of registration are included.
Excerpts from the Charter and Bylaws of the Boy Scouts of America dealing with the policy
concerning religious principles have also been included.

Badges of rank, merit badges, and Eagle Palms, are restricted items. These items may
not be sold or distributed unless the Advancement Report has been properly filled out
and has been submitted. To do otherwise will jeopardize individual youth members’
record of achievement. '

No council, district, unit, or individual has the authority to add to or subtract from
advancement requirements. (For the policies concerning Scouts with disabilities, see
pages 20-21.) Suggestions for changes in requirements should be sent to the Cub
Scout, Boy Scout, or Exploring committee, Boy Scouts of America, 1325 West Walnut
Hill Lane, P.O. Box 152079, Irving, TX 75015-2079.

This edition of the Advancement Policies and Procedures Committee Guide supersedes all
previous editions. The material in this book contains current policies, procedures, and other
information relating to advancement. Previous editions and printings should be discarded.

Boy Scouts of America

Irving, Texas
No. 33088

e



C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Advancement Rules and REQUIALIONS ..........c.ccooire i rsee st rer et sse s e e st e sae st e sre st s se s san e s e s saesosemeeseesseesnssneseenseenneneenen 3
WHhat IS AQVENCEMEBNT? ...ttt ee st ser e s e b e s s e e e bbb s a e e bR G s e b e S am e a bR s B Re e e s b e b e AR e me e me e e resnesabraennns 4
Advancement in the Four Scouting Program PhaSeS ........c.cvicirerrerrinienirerenrnssre s ssessesees e sseeseessssessnssassesssessessssseseessseseasesssessessssaes 4

Cub Scouting
Boy Scouting
Varsity Scouting
Exploring

2 L= o o 0= o 41 Tod (=T 3OO O OO STOPRO PR PRRTPON 5

Responsibilities of the Council Advancement Committee
Implementing Procedures
Setting Council Goals
Planning a Yearly Calendar and Committee Budget
Record Keeping

................................................................................................................

Recruiting and Training Advancement Committee Members

Promoting Advancement
Recommending Candidates for National Awards
Advancement in Summer Camp

Approving Merit Badge Counselors and Publishing List of Counselors
Acting as an Appeal Board for District Boards of Review

Posthumous Awards
Presenting Special Council Awards

Responsibilities of the District Advancement Committee..

Setting District Advancement Goals
Helping Units Establish Advancement Programs

Recruiting and Training Merit Badge Counselors and Publishing Lists

The Merit Badge Counselor and the Scout
Merit Badges for Eagle Palms

Recruiting Merit Badge Counselors
Qualifications of Counselors

Counselors in Hard-to-Reach Areas
Training Merit Badge Counselors

Maintaining a Current List of Merit Badge Counselors

Troop and Team Merit Badge Counselors
District Role in Advancement to Eagle Scout
Providing Recognition to District Scouters
Providing Program Resources

Advancementinthe Unit .........ccooeverrimrivecceeimriseeennns

Cub Scout Advancement
Bobcat Requirements
Wolf Requirements
Bear Requirements
Webelos Requirements
Cub Scout Advancement Goals
Boy Scout Advancement
Four Steps of Advancement
Age Requirements
Time Extensions
Troop Advancement Goals
Scoutmaster Conferences
Record Keeping
Training
Merit Badges
Scout Buddy System
Group Instruction of Merit Badges



Awards

Advancement Literature and Materials

Service Projects
Second Class Rank
Star and Life Ranks
Eagle Scout Rank
Boards of Review
Scouts 18 or Older
Review for Tenderfoot Through Life Ranks and Eagle Palms
Eagle Scout Boards of Review
The Twelve Steps from Life to Eagle
Appealing a Decision
Courts of Honor
Advancement in Summer Camp
Varsity Scout Advancement
Explorer Advancement
Miscellanecus Topics
Extended Absence from Scouting
Lone Scouting
Advancement Procedure
Foreign Scouts
Program for Youth Members with Disabilities
Membership
Advancernents
Alternate Merit Bacges for the Eagle Scout Rank

District and Council Awards
Award of Merit
Silver Beaver Award
Lifesaving and Meritorious Action Awards
Lifesaving Awards
Meritorious Action Awards
Local Council Certificate of Merit
Distinguished Eagle Scout Award
William T. Hornaday Award
National President’s Scoutmaster Award of Merit
Special Awards
Council Achievement Awards
Special Opportunity Programs
Religious Emblems



ARTICLE IX. POLICIES AND DEFINITIONS (POLICIES)—CHARTER AND BYLAWS

SecTioN 1

Declaration of Religious Principle

Clause 1. The Boy Scouts of America maintains
that no member can grow into the best kind of citi-
zen without recognizing an obligation to God. In the
first part of the Scout Oath or Promise the member
declares, “On my honor | will do my best to do my
duty to God and my country and to obey the Scout
Law.” The recognition of God as the ruling and
leading power in the universe and the grateful
acknowledgment of His favors and blessings are
necessary to the best type of citizenship and are
wholesome precepts in the education of the grow-
ing members. No matter what the religious faith of
the members may be, this fundamental need of
good citizenship should be kept before them. The

SECTION 1

General Principles

Clause 1. Education is the chief function of the
Scouting movement and it shall be the basis of
the advancement program. A fundamental princi-
ple of advancement shall be that the boy’s prog-
ress is a natural outcome of his activities in his
unit. The rank requirements in these phases of the
Scouting program, as set forth in the official publi-
cations, shall furnish the basis of the activities of
the unit.

a. In Cub Scouting, recognition is earned in the
home and the neighborhood by passing certain
achievements related to simple skills, habits,
ideals, and hobbies.

b. In Boy Scouting, recognition is gained through
leadership in the troop, attending and participating
in its activities, living the ideals of Scouting, and
proficiency in activities related to outdoor life, use-
ful skills, and career exploration.

c. In Varsity Scouting, recognition is gained
through leadership in the team, attending and par-
ticipating in its activities, living the ideals of Varsity
Scouting, and proficiency in activities related to
outdoor life, useful skills, and career exploration.

d. In Exploring, recognition takes on a wider
scope, involving the assumption of adultlike roles,
identification with adult careers, and participation
in community and citizenship responsibilities.

Administration

Clause 2. Alt advancement procedures shall be
administered under conditions that harmonize
with the aims and purposes of the Boy Scouts of
America.

SECTION 3

Special Types of Registration

Clause 19. Mentally Retarded or Severely Physically
Handicapped Youth Members. In the discretion of
the Executive Board, and under such rules and

Boy Scouts of America, therefore, recognizes the
religious element in the training of the member, but
it is absolutely nonsectarian in its attitude toward
that religious training. lts policy is that the home
and the organization or group with which the mem-
ber is connected shall give definite attention to reli-
gious life.

Activities

Clause 2. The activities of the members of the
Boy Scouts of America shall be carried on under
conditions which show respect to the convictions
of others in matters of custom and religion, as
required by the 12th point of the Scout Law, read-
ing, “Reverent. A Scout is reverent toward God.
He is faithful in his religious duties. He respects
the beliefs of others.”

ARTICLE X. PROGRAM (ADVANCEMENT)—RULES AND REGULATIONS

Cub Scout Advancement

Clause 3. Basis for Advancement. The Cub Scout
advancement program shall be the basis for the
Cub Scout’'s advancement. There shall be three
steps in Cub Scout and Webelos Scout advance-
ment procedures: preparation, qualification, and
recognition.

Clause 4. Ranks. There shall be the following ranks
in Cub Scouting: Bobcat, Wolf, Bear, Webelos, and
Arrow of Light. The requirements shall be autho-
rized by the Executive Board and set forth in official
Cub Scout publications.

Boy Scout Advancement

Clause 5. Basis for Advancement. The Boy Scout
requirements for ranks shall be the basis for the
Scout's advancement. There shall be four steps in
Boy Scout advancement procedure: learning, test-
ing, reviewing, and recognition.

Clause 6. Ranks. There shall be the following
ranks in Boy Scouting: Tenderfoot, Second Class,
First Class, Star, Life, and Eagle. The require-
ments shall be those authorized by the Executive
Board and set forth in official Scouting publica-
tions. Eagle Palms may also be awarded on the
basis of requirements authorized by the Executive
Board and set forth in official Scouting publications.

Clause 7. Responsibility of the Troop Committee. It

shall be the responsibility of the troop committee,
under the leadership and guidance of the local
council, to make sure that the program of the troop
is conducted in such a way that Scouts have an
opportunity to advance on the basis of the four
steps outlined in clause 5.

ARTICLE XI. (REGISTRATION)—RULES AND REGULATIONS

regulations as it may prescribe upon consultation
with appropriate medical authorities, registration of
boys who are either mentally retarded or severely
physically handicapped, including the blind, deaf,
and emotionally disturbed, over age 11 as Cub
Scouts and over age 18 as Boy Scouts, or Varsity

Freedom

Clause 3. In no case where a unit is connected with
a church or other distinctively religious organization
shall members of other denominations or faith be
required, because of their membership in the unit,
to take part in or to observe a religious ceremony
distinctly unique to that organization or church.

Leaders

Clause 4. Only persons willing to subscribe to
these declarations of principles shall be entitlted to
certificates of leadership in carrying out the Scout-
ing program.

Varsity Scout Advancement

Clause 8. Basis for Advancement. The Boy Scout
requirements for advancement shall be the basis
for Varsity Scout advancement.

Clause 9. Responsibility of the Team Committee. It
shall be the responsibility of the team committee,
under the leadership and guidance of the local
council, to make sure that the program of the team
is conducted in such a way that Varsity Scouts
have an opportunity to advance on the basis of the
four steps outlined in clause 5.

Explorer Recognition

Clause 10. Basis for Advancement. A male
Explorer who has achieved the First Class rank as
a Boy Scout in a troop or as a Varsity Scout in a
team may continue working toward the Eagle
Award while an Explorer, until his 18th birthday.
There is no Explorer advancement route to qualify
for the Eagle Award.

Clause 11. Ranks. There shall be awards and
ranks in Sea Exploring, the requirements for which
shall be approved by the Executive Board as pro-
posed by the Exploring Committee and set forth in
Explorer publications.

Responsibility for Merit Badges

Clause 13. The responsibility for merit badges
shall rest with the merit badge counselor approved
by the local council and district advancement com-
mittee. Merit badge counselors shall be registered
adult members of the Boy Scouts of America. The
merit badge counselor shall prepare and qualify
youth members. There shall be no board of review
procedure for merit badges, but public recognition
may be given at a unit court of honor or other suit-
able occasion.

Scouts, and registration of young adults who are
either mentally retarded or severely physically hand-
icapped, including the blind, deaf, and emotionally
disturbed, over age 21 as Explorers, and the partici-
pation of each in the respective advancement pro-
grams while registered, is authorized.



WHAT IS ADVANCEMENT?

Advancement is the process by which youth members of the
Boy Scouts of America progress from rank to rank in the
Scouting program. Advancement is simply a means to an
end, not an end in itself. Everything done to advance and
earn these ranks, from joining until leaving the program,
should be designed to help the boy have an exciting and
meaningful experience.

Education and fun are functions of the Scouting movement,
and they must be the basis of the advancement program.

A fundamental principle of advancement in Cub Scouting,
Boy Scouting, Varsity Scouting, and Exploring is the growth
a boy achieves as a result of his participation in his unit pro-
gram.

In Scouting, recognition is gained through leadership in the
unit; attending and participating in the activities; living the
ideals of Scouting; and developing a proficiency in outdoor
life, useful skills, and career exploration.

ADVANCEMENT IN THE FOUR
SCOUTING PROGRAM PHASES

Advancement is one of the methods used to achieve the aims
of Scouting in all four phases of the Scouting program (Cub
Scouting, Boy Scouting, Varsity Scouting, and Exploring). The
aims of Scouting are character building, citizenship training,
and physical and mental fitness.

Cub Scouting

The Cub Scout program in the den and pack is the basis for
the Cub Scout’s advancement. The steps in Cub Scout and
Webelos Scout advancement procedures are preparation,
qualification, and recognition.

The following ranks are in Cub Scouting: Bobcat, Wolf, Bear,
Webelos, and Arrow of Light. The requirements to reach each
rank are authorized by the National Executive Board and set
forth in the Wolf Cub Scout Book, Big Bear Cub Scout Book,
and the Webelos Scout Book.

Boy Scouting

The Boy Scout requirements for rank are the basis for the
Boy Scout’s advancement. There are four steps in the Boy
Scout advancement procedure: learning, testing, reviewing,
and recognition.

4

The following ranks are in Boy Scouting: Tenderfoot, Second
Class, First Class, Star, Life, and Eagle. The requirements for
each rank are those authorized by the National Executive
Board and set forth in the Boy Scout Handbook and the cur-
rent Boy Scout Requirements book.

Varsity Scouting

The Varsity Scout requirements for rank advancement are the
same as for Boy Scouts. However, the advancement program
is supervised by a youth member called an advancement pro-
gram manager, who is assisted by an adult on the team com-
mittee. '

Exploring

A male Explorer who has achieved the First Class rank as a
Boy Scout in a troop or as a Varsity Scout in a team may con-
tinue working toward the Eagle Scout rank as an Explorer
until his 18th birthday. There is no alternate Explorer
advancement route to qualify for the Eagle Scout rank.

There are special awards and ranks in Sea Exploring; the
requirements are approved by the National Executive Board
and set forth in the Sea Explorer Handbook.

—

-



RELIGIOUS PRINCIPLES

The Boy Scouts of America has a definite position on religious
principles (see Article I1X, Section 1, Clause 1, p. 3). The fol-
lowing interpretative statement may help clarify this position.

1. The Boy Scouts of America does not define what consti-
tutes belief in God or the practice of religion.

2. The Boy Scouts of America does not require membership
in a religious organization or association for enroliment in
the movement but does prefer, and strongly encourages,
membership and participation in the religious programs

and activities of a church, synagogue, or other religious

association.

3. The Boy Scouts of America respects the convictions of
those who exercise their constitutional freedom to practice
religion as individuals without formal membership in orga-
nized religious organizations. In a few cases, there are
those who, by conviction, do not feel it necessary to for-

mally belong to an organized form of religion and seek to
practice religion in accordance with their own personal
convictions. Religious organizations have commended
the Boy Scouts of America for encouraging youth to par-
ticipate in organized religious activities. However, these
same organizations reject any form of compulsion to
enforce conformity to established religious practices.

4. If a boy says he is a member of a religious body, the stan-
dards by which he should be evaluated are those of that
group. This is why the application for the Eagle Scout
Award requests a reference from his religious leader to
indicate whether he has lived up to their expectations.

Throughout life, Scouts are associated with people of different
faiths. Scouts believe in religious freedom, respecting others
whose religion may differ from theirs. Scouting believes in the
right of all to worship God in their own way.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE
COUNCIL ADVANCEMENT COMMITTEE

The council advancement committee’s purpose is to imple-
ment throughout the council the policies and procedures con-
tained in this handbook. This purpose is accomplished by
providing training, by promoting advancement, and by super-
vising those involved in the advancement process.

A good advancement program in the council requires cooper-
ation between the council and district advancement commit-
tees, the commissioner staff, and the units they serve.

Duties of the Committee. The council advancement commit-
tee is primarily a supervisory group guiding the district com-
mittees. The committee’s responsibilities are to supervise the
advancement program in all units and to guide the district
advancement committee in its work with each unit. The spe-
cific duties are as follows.

» Establish procedures within the framework of national policy.
* Set council goals.

* Plan a yearly advancement calendar and committee budget.
» Review procedures for record keeping.

¢ Recruit and train council and district advancement commit-
tee members.

* Promote advancement in units by working with district
advancement committees and through council publications
and activities.

¢ Recommend candidates for national awards.
» Determine procedures for summer camp advancement.

* Approve merit badge counselors and publish council and/or
district merit badge counselor lists.

¢ Serve as an appeal board for district boards of review and
conduct posthumous boards of review.

¢ Present special council awards.

Implementing Procedures

The council advancement committee implements procedures
that help achieve its advancement goals. Council procedures
must be based on the following guidelines:

No council, district, unit, or individual has the authority
to add to or subtract from advancement requirements.
(For the policies concerning Scouts with disabilities, see
pages 20-21.) Suggestions for changes in requirements
should be sent to the Cub Scout, Boy Scout, or Exploring
committee, Boy Scouts of America, 1325 West Walnut
Hill Lane, P.O. Box 152079, Irving, TX 75015-2079.



Personal growth is the prime consideration in the
advancement program. Scouting skills—what a boy knows
how to do—are important, but they are not the most important
aspect of advancement. Scouting’s concern is the total
growth of the boy. This growth may be measured by how the
boy lives the Scouting ideals, and how he does his part in his
unit and in his daily life.

Learning by doing. A Scout may read about fire building or
good citizenship. He may hear it discussed, and watch others
in action, but he has not learned a skill until he has done it.

Each Scout progresses at his own rate. Advancement is
not a competition among individual boys, but is an expression
of their interest and participation in the program. A Scout must
be encouraged to advance steadily and set his own goals with
guidance from his parents, guardian, or Scout leader.

A badge is recognition of what a boy is able to do, not
merely a reward for what he has done. The badge is proof
of certain abilities, and is not just a reward for the completion
of a tiresome task.

Advancement encourages Scout spirit. Scouting teaches a
boy how to care for himself and help others. Advancement
should reflect the desire to live the Scout Oath and Law in his
daily life.

Setting Council Goals

To measure the quality of the council advancement program,
the committee should establish council advancement goals.
These goals should be set with input from the districts and units.

Meaningful advancement goals cannot be set without keeping
accurate records, which are the only measure of advance-
ment. Records of the advancement progress of each unit
should be obtained from the unit’s advancement reports and
the latest charter renewal applications. '

To monitor advancement goals, the committee should also
establish a system to follow up on how effectively advance-
ment goals are being met.

Planning a Yearly Calendar
and Committee Budget

Calendar. The council advancement committee should
establish and maintain a calendar of training programs and
special events designed to improve and stimulate advance-
ment.

Training may include formal or informal sessions for district
committee members, merit badge counselors, and unit lead-
ers. The committee should also schedule special advance-
ment events or shows.

Special councilwide events are valuable in improving
advancement. They include shows featuring Cub Scout and

6

Boy Scout advancement skills, merit badge clinics, and yearly
Eagle recognition dinners.

Committee Budget. The committee also is responsible for
preparing a budget request for approval by the council execu-
tive board. This budget request should include funds for the
Eagle recognition dinner, audiovisual materials, conference
expenses, and advancement forms. Some councils aiso pro-
vide recogpnition certificates and subsidize the expense of the
Eagle badges. The committee budget request is included in
the annual council budget.

Record Keeping

Record keeping and the distribution of awards are the
responsibilities of the council service center.

The council advancement committee periodically reviews the
procedures used by units in applying for badges and other
awards and in keeping records of advancement. These pro-
cedures must be as simple as possible. The goal should be to
eliminate red tape so that a youth member may receive the
badge he has earned without delay.

Each unit is responsible for keeping its own records and for
making reports of advancements to the council. This is done
on the unit Advancement Report form. One copy is kept by
the unit and two copies are sent to the council service center
with an order for the necessary badges and awards. At the
council service center, one copy of the advancement report is
placed in the unit file, and the other is given to the district
executive for the district records.

Many councils have adopted a procedure of filing unit
advancement reports in a current separate folder or by use of
data processing equipment. Each year, reports for the year
are transferred to a unit history folder. Whatever system is
used for record keeping, the awarding of badges to youth
members should never be delayed.

A monthly District Advancement Report Summary will be
compiled by the council. This information, provided to the dis-
trict each month, gives a clear picture of advancement
progress in each unit. District reports are summarized annu-
ally and included on the Appilication for Renewal of the Local
Council Charter, which every council submits each year to the
national office.

The advancement statistics reported on the Application for
Renewal of the Local Council Charter are important. These
statistics help the national advancement committee in moni-
toring the interests and activities of the youth members.

Recruiting and Training
Advancement Committee Members

One of the most important responsibilities of a council
advancement committee is to help recruit and train new



advancement committee members for the council and district
levels.

The council advancement committee should include
executive board members, the district advancement commit-
tee chairmen, and members at large. School administrators,
personnel directors, and business executives are among the
people who have the type of background that would be of
value to council and district advancement committees.

Men who have earned the Eagle rank as a Scout often are
interested in serving on advancement committees. Many
councils have occasions when they poll their communities to
identify adults who have attained the Eagle rank, and ask
them to participate in Scouting leadership.

The council may have a National Eagle Scout Association
(NESA) committee. Updated lists of NESA members are sent
to local councils twice a year. NESA members who are quali-
fied can be a resource in serving on advancement committees
as merit badge counselors, and in providing other types of
assistance. Advancement committees should encourage the
formation of Alpha Phi Omega chapters in local colleges in the
council. These young people of college age are another good
resource for council and district advancement committees.

Council advancement committee meetings provide an excel-
lent opportunity for informal training. The training that a dis-
trict advancement chairman receives at a council committee
meeting can be the basis for training district committee mem-
bers at district meetings.

Promoting Advancement

The council advancement committee can make contacts with
local media (radio, television, and newspaper) to recognize
young people who earn awards, or to give special attention to
outstanding achievements.

Special civic, industrial, and retail contacts can be made on a
council level that could expedite recruiting counselors, and
provide opportunities for boys to learn special skills. This
must not preempt the district committee responsibilities, but
rather enhance and provide the district committee and units
with resources that would not otherwise be available to them.

Eagle Scout Recognition Dinner. Among the many ways to
promote advancement within the council is to provide an
annual recognition dinner for all young men who attained the
Eagle Scout rank during the previous year. This dinner serves
as recognition to the boy and focuses the attention of the
community on Scouting.

Distinguished speakers can be engaged, participating dinner
sponsors can give plant tours, council service centers can be
visited, and many other ideas can be integrated into the pro-
gram. This can be a council program highlight, with excellent
media coverage and personal contact between the boys and
business, civic, and government leaders.

Recommending Candidates
for National Awards

The procedures for recommending candidates for national
awards are outlined in the section titled “District and Council
Awards,” page 22.

Advancement in Summer Camp

In determining the procedures for advancement, make sure
the program at summer camp encompasses both the Cub
Scout and Boy Scout camps. The procedures should be
established, in writing, by the council advancement commit-
tee in cooperation with the camp director or program director
prior to camp. (See the complete section titled “Advancement
in Summer Camp,” page 19.)

Approving Merit Badge Counselors
and Publishing List of Counselors

The council advancement committee is responsible for
approving merit badge counselors.

The council advancement committee reviews the district merit
badge list and has it published at least once a year by the
council service center. The list should include the current
counselors’ names, addresses, and telephone numbers. It
should be mailed to every unit leader and commissioner, as
well as printed in the council bulletin. (See section titled “Merit
Badges,” page 14.)

Acting as an Appeal Board for
District Boards of Review

The process for appealing the decision of a board of review is
outlined in the section titled “Appealing a Decision,” page 18.

Posthumous Awards

If a Cub Scout, Boy Scout, Varsity Scout, or Explorer has met
all of the requirements for a rank, including age and service
requirements, before his death, he may receive an award
posthumously. If he had met all of the requirements, but a
board of review had not been conducted, the review by the
council advancement committee can be conducted posthu-
mously. Application should be made to the council advance-
ment committee within six months after the boy’s death. The
application may be made only by the chairman of the unit
committee or the boy’s unit leader.

Presenting Special Council Awards

The procedures for presenting special council awards are out-
lined in the section titled “District and Council Awards,” page 22.

7



RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DISTRICT
ADVANCEMENT COMMITTEE

The function of the district advancement committee is to moti-
vate and tfrain unit leaders and their committee members in
the advancement program. This should be done under the
direction of the council advancement committee and with the
cooperation of the commissioner staff and the district training
committee, The district advancement committee also should
work closely with the district executive.

Other responsibilities of the district advancement committee
are as follows.

» Set district advancement goals.

* Help units establish an active advancement program.
* Recruit and train merit badge counselors.

¢ Maintain a current list of merit bacdge counselors.

* Provide assistance in Eagle Scout advancement, including
Eagle Scout boards of review.

= Provide recognition to district Scouters.

* Provide program resources for the unit.

Setting District Advancement Goals

The district advancement committee should encourage all
packs, troops, and teams to set practical advancement goals
at charter renewal time. By knowing the unit's goals, the com-
mittee ¢an set advancement goals for the district. Committee
members will need to know (a) the number of boys advancing
each year in each unit; (b) the number of units meeting their
goal in rank advancement; and (c) the number of merit
badges earned.

The committee should make up progress charts showing
advancement in the district and display them at district com-
mittee meetings, at roundtables, huddies, and at commis-
sioner staff meetings. Publish an honor roll of units reporting
advancement in the district or council bulletin, or both.

In analyzing advancement in a district, divide the units into
three groups:

« those with good advancement records
¢ those with some advancement

+ those with no advancement

The district advancement committee should concentrate first
on the last group—units reporting no advancement. Make an
appointment with the unit committee chairman and the unit
feader and show them how to use advancement for a better
program. Keep the unit commissioner informed. The unit
commissioner is an important person in helping the unit
develop a good advancement program.

8

Helping Units Establish
Advancement Programs

Iin Cub Scout packs:

+ Help unit commissioners explain advancement procedures
to new packs.

» Visit the pack leaders’ meeting at least once a year to
review the Cub Scout advancement plan, using the par-
ents’ supptement in the Wolf Cub Scout Book, Big Bear
Cub Scout Book, or Webelos Scout Book as a guide.

* Emphasize the importance of each Cub Scout earning the
rank of his age.

» Stress the importance of regular advancement reports from
the pack to the council service center.

« Promote prompt awarding of badges to the boys.

* Encourage the Cub Scout pack to participate in council or
district advancement programs, such as skilloramas.

In Boy Scout troops:

« Help unit commissioners explain advancement procedures
to new troops.

= Visit boards of review of troops with poor advancement his-
tory. Meet with the Scoutmasters and the troop committee
to review the Scouts’ advancement progress and to review
the four steps of advancement.

* Help the troop to identify parents, committee members, and
neighborhood men and women to serve as merit badge
counselors by using the Troop Resource Survey and the
Parent Talent Survey. The district merit badge counselors’
list will supplement the troop’s list.

» Emphasize the objectives of new Scouts earning the First
Class rank during the their first year and other Scouts earn-
ing at least one rank advancement each year.

= Stress the importance of scheduling monthly boards of
review, and recommend at least four courts of honor for the
members of the troop every year.

¢ Stress the importance of monthly advancement reports
from the troop to the council service center.

* Help the Scoutmaster organize an advancemnent plan for
when his troop attends summer camp.

» Encourage the troop to participate in a council or a district
advancement program such as a merit badge show, Scout-
orama, Eagle Scout recognition dinner, or a First Class
Scout recognition.

in Varsity Scout teams:

+ Help unit commissicners explain advancement procedures
to new Varsity Scout teams.



* Visit boards of review of teams with poor advancement his-
tory. Meet with the Coach, advancement program manager,
and team committees to review the Scouts’ advancement
progress and to review the four steps of advancement.

¢ Help the team to identify parents, committee members, and
neighborhood men and women to serve as merit badge
counselors by using the Troop/Team Resource Survey and
the Parent Talent Survey. The district merit badge coun-
selors’ list will supplement the team’s list.

+ Emphasize the objective of at least one rank advancement,
or Eagle Palms, for every Varsity Scout in the team each
year.

» Stress the importance of scheduling monthly boards of
review, and recommend at least four courts of honor for the
members of the team every year.

* Stress the importance of monthly advancement reports
from the team to the council service center.

* Encourage the team to participate in a council or a district
advancement program such as a merit badge show,
Scoutorama, or Eagle Scout recognition dinner.

In Explorer posts:

¢ Ensure that the service team members are aware of
advancement procedures for qualified Explorers to conti-
nue their rank advancement.

Recruiting and Training Merit Badge
Counselors and Publishing Lists

The essence of quality Scouting is having sufficient qualified
adult leaders. Nowhere does this become more apparent
than in the recruitment of adults to serve as merit badge
counselors. Because counselors must be knowledgeable in
specialized areas as well as able to have a good rapport with
Scout-age boys, the district advancement committee has a
challenging task in seeking, recruiting, and training merit
badge counselors, and in helping units to do the same.

All counselors must have an understanding of their role in
Scout advancement. The district advancement committee is
responsible for making the appropriate counseling material
available to the counselors and for providing the essential
training to the counselors recruited by the units and by the
district.

The Merit Badge Counselor and the Scout. The merit
badge plan is based on the concept that a boy works with an
adult knowledgeable in one or more fields, an experience
invaluable to a Scout. The counselor introduces the Scout to
subjects that may fead to a career choice or to a lifetime
hobby.

Merit Badges for Eagle Palms. Any merit badges beyond
those used to earn the Eagle Award, and earned before or
after a Boy Scout earns the Eagle Award, may be applied
toward requirement 4 for Eagle Palms.

Recruiting Merit Badge Counselors. Setting up a district list
of merit badge counselors may seem at first like a staggering

" job, considering there are more than 100 merit badges offered.

But it is not so difficult if the job is approached logically.

Step 1: Begin by using the Work Sheet for Building a Merit
Badge Counselor List, noting the badges required for the
Eagle Award since they obviously are a “must.”

Step 2: List the merit badges most popular in the district or
council, referring to copies of the past few council charter
renewals. List the subjects that will require few counselors in
the district or council; perhaps counselors for these merit
badges can be shared with a neighboring district, or a coun-
selor can be requested at the council level to service all
districts. Troops and teams should provide as many coun-
selors as they can. Do not add troop and team merit badge
counselors’ names to the district list unless the individuals
agree to be included on the list.

Step 3: Merit badges are grouped into logical fields of activity.
The district advancement committee should appoint a head
counselor for each group. The head counselor recruits indi-
vidual counselors, using knowledge of his or her field and
suggestions of qualified candidates obtained from the district
advancement committee.

As the district or council advancement committee works down
the list in choosing head counselors, record the names of
prospective counselors for specific subjects.

A Guide for Recommending Merit Badge Counselors is used

to obtain names of prospective counselors at parents’ meet-
ings and from schools and universities, service ciubs, reli-
gious institutions, government agencies, industries, armed
services, and the chartered organizations.

Qualifications of Counselors. Persons serving as merit
badge counselors must be registered as a merit badge coun-
selor with of the Boy Scouts of America. They must be men
and women of good character, age 18 or older, and recog-
nized as having the skills and education in the subjects for
which they are to serve as merit badge counselors, as well as
having the ability to work with Scout-age boys.

The Merit Badge Counselor Information sheet is used by dis-
trict or council advancement committees in determining the
qualifications of persons to serve as merit badge counselors.
All merit badge counselors must be approved by the council
advancement committee.

There is no restriction or limit on the number of merit badges
an individual may be approved to counsel for.

There is no limit on the number of merit badges a Scout may
earn from one counselor.

An approved merit badge counselor may counsel any Scout,
including his or her own son, ward, or relative.

Counselors in Hard-to-Reach Areas. If there are hard-to-
reach areas within a district or council, remember that
special attention must be paid to them. Qualified counseiors

9



may not be available in large numbers in these areas, and
districts or councils must take special steps to provide them.

Training Merit Badge Counselors. All merit badge coun-
selors must be trained in the purpose of Scouting and in
advancement procedures.

The district or council advancement committee shouid train
counselors, either as a group or individually.

A head counselor is in an excellent position to coach the per-
sons he recruits by having a conference with them. This is
perhaps the most effective training a counselor can receive.

If a formal course can be arranged through letters and phone
calls from head counselors, the dividends are great. The
counselors in each subject group will have much in common
despite their different backgrounds, and they will enjoy meet-
ing each other and discussing mutual interests and problems.
They also will enjoy meeting professional and volunteer
Scouters with whom they will be associated.

Merit Badge Counseling is a valuable booklet for all coun-
selors and should be made available to them by the district or
council advancement committee.

A unit of training, Merit Badge Counselor Orientation, is avail-
able for training merit badge counselors. It can be used for a
one-on-one session with a new counselor or adapted to a
group session. If desired, the orientation also can be con-
ducted as a session of the Institutes of Boy Scouting.

Maintaining a Current List of Merit Badge Counselors.
The district or council advancement committee’s responsibility
does not end with the recruiting and training of merit badge
counselors.

The district or council advancement committee (or one mem-
ber selected to oversee counselors) will follow through to be
sure that the merit badge counselors are working efectively
and that boys seeking merit badges are finding the help they
need. The committee will give on-the-job coaching if a coun-
selor is not doing well, and will be alert for signs of difficuity
that might be mentioned by unit commissioners, Scout-
masters, Varsity Scout coaches, or unit committee members.
District advancement committee members should attend
district roundtables and huddles to update the list of merit
badge counselors and to receive feedback.

The district or council list of counselors should be reproduced
for distribution to troops and teams. When changes are
made, these should be sent promptly to the units (or listed in
the council bulletin) so that all units have readily available the
names, addresses, and phone numbers of counselors. Lists
are updated at least once a year, usually when councils and
districts reregister.

With good word processing equipment or computer capabili-
ties, these merit badge counselor lists can be easily main-
tained and updated so that units can use current information.

10

Merit badge counselors (Code 42) are registered with the
local council. As with all council members, their registration
must be renewed annually.

As part of the local council charter renewal process, the
council advancement committee sends a letter to existing
merit badge counselors who are to continue for another year.
This provides the council an opportunity, at least annually, to
assure that their merit badge counselor lists are updated.
This also is an excellent opportunity to not reregister those
persons identified as not following the policies and proce-
dures of the Boy Scouts of America.

Suggested items for the letter include:

» Thank them for serving.

Tell them it's lime 1o reregister.

s Tell them the merit badges they are approved to counsel in.

Ask them if they wish to continue.

Enclose a response card or form for them to use.

Troop and Team Merit Badge Counselors. As a practical
approach to providing merit badge counselors, troop and
team committees may establish their own lists of counselors,
if necessary, at least for the required and more popular merit
badges. The Troop Resource Survey, available from the
council service center, can be used to identify parents and
others in the neighborhood who can serve as merit badge
counselors.

All merit badge counselors, even those who serve only one
unit, must be approved by the council and district advance-
ment committee, and counselors must register as a merit
badge counselor (see "Qualifications of Counselors,” page 9).
However, it is essential that a district have the most complete
list of merit badge counselors that is possible. Thus, troops
and teams should be encouraged to share lists of counselors
willing to assist districtwide or councilwide.

District Role in
Advancement to Eagle Scout

At the discretion of the council advancement committee, the
district advancement committee is particularly attentive to
advancement from Life rank to Eagle rank. Three specific
responsibilities of the committee are:

« Review and approve service project ideas submitted by
Eagle Scout candidates {see “Service Projects—Eagle
Scout Rank,” page 15).

* Participate in unit boards of review for Eagle Scout candi-
dates or conduct district-level boards of review (see “Eagle
Scout Boards of Review,” page 17).

¢ Consider and act on appeals from the unit level for Eagle
Scout applications and Eagle Scout boards of review {see
“Appealing a Decision,” page 18).



/‘\

>

Providing Recognition
to District Scouters

The procedures for presenting recognition to district
Scouters—the Award of Merit—are explained on page 22.

Providing Program Resources

District advancement committees can help units with
advancement by offering physical facilities and expertise in
various fields not commonly available or difficult for unit lead-
ership to secure. District advancement committees can iden-
tify resources available in the community that relate to the
principal avenues of advancement for use by the units.

For example:
» Citizenship. Government officials, teachers.

* Communications. Toastmasters Clubs, teachers, newspa-
per reporters, radio and television personnel.

e Community Living. Local government officials, community
service agencies, historical societies, social service
groups. ~

e Conservation and Environment. Teachers; government
departments of conservation, environment, wildlife, and

- natural resources; related societies; meteorologists; pollu-
tion-control agencies.

* First Aid. Rescue squads, Red Cross, utility company per-
sonnel, fire departments, police departments.

District advancement committees should encourage round-
table or huddie commissioners to occasionally include
advancement programs in high-interest areas for unit leaders
at the monthly district roundtable or huddle.

11



ADVANCEMENT IN THE UNIT

One of the major avenues of achievement in Scouting is
advancing from rank to rank. To advance, a youth member
fulfills specific requirements, usually including active partici-
pation, skill achigvement, service to others, and leadership
experience.

Cub Scout Advancement

Cub Scouting is home- and neighborhood-centered for the
Cub Scout. Advancement involves parental approval of
requirements.

If a boy is in the second grade (or is 8), he becomes a
member of a Cub Scout den of perhaps five to eight boys,
and his den is one of several that make up a pack. The den
meets weekly, usually at the hormne of the den leader.

If the boy is in the fourth grade (or is 10), he may become a
member of a Webelos den. This den is led by an adult
Webelos den leader. A pack may have more than one
Webelos den, depending on the number of Webelos Scouts.
The Webelos den meets weekly.

The pack meets monthly, usually at the building of its char-
tered organization. This meeting is conducted by the
Cubmaster and the committee.

There are five réinks in Cub Scouting:

+ Bobcat. All boys earn this rank soon after registering,
regardless of age.

* Wolf The rank for second-graders (or B-year-olds).

* Bear. The rank for third-graders (or 9-year-olds).

= Webelos. The first rank a boy earns in his Webelos den.
+ Arrow of Light. For fifth-graders (or 10-year-olds).

Webelos Scouts also may work on any of twenty activity
badges.

Bobcat Requirements. The new Cub Scout, regardless of
his age, earns the Bobcat badge soon after registering. This
rank involves learning the Cub Scout Promise, the Law of the
Pack, and some signs and symbols of Cub Scouting. His par-
ents determine when the boy has mastered them.

Wolf Requirements. When a boy is in the second grade, he
starts work on the twelve achievements for the Wolf rank as
soon as he has earned his Bobcat rank. These achievements
involve knowledge of the national flag, his religious duties,
physical skills, and other simple skills geared to his interests.
A parent or adult family member should approve his work and
sign his book, signifying completion of the requirements.

Cub Scout leaders approve only a few of the requirements,
which are indicated in the book.

12

When the Cub Scout has completed the twelve achieve-
ments, he receives the Wolf badge in a ceremony during a
monthly pack meeting. The boy may then work on any of the
twenty-two other fields, called electives, until he completes
second grade (or is 9}. Electives mostly cover hobby and
sports interests. Each of these electives is divided into pro-
jects. For the first ten projects, a boy is awarded a Gold Arrow
Point, to be worn on his uniform below his Wolf badge. For
the next ten projects completed, he receives a Silver Arrow
Point, to be worn below the gold one. Additional Siiver Arrow
Points may be earned for each ten projects. All requirements
and electives are found in the Wolf Cub Scout Book.

Bear Requirements. When the boy is in the third grade {or
as soon as he completes the Bobcat requirements if he joins
at this age), he begins work toward the Bear rank. When he
has completed twelve of the twenty-four achievements and
has been awarded the badge, he may work on the twenty-
four electives in The Big Bear Cub Scout Book to earn arrow
points as he did for Wolf. These arrow points are worn below
his Bear badge. In addition, he may earn elective credits by
completing requirements for the twelve achievements not
used to earn the Bear badge. All requirements for both the
Bear achievements and electives are found in The Big Bear
Cub Scout Book. As with the Wolf rank, completion of the
requirements is approved by the boy’s parents.

Webelos Requirements. While working toward the Webelos
rank and the Arrow of Light Award, the boy also may earn any
or all of the twenty activity badges that range from Aquanaut
and Sportsman to Geologist and Forester. The Webelos den
leader approves the boy's work or assigns someone else to
approve it. This is an important step in the boy’s transition to a
Boy Scout troop. All requirements for the Webelos badge,
Arrow of Light Award, and activity badges are found in the
Webelos Scout Book.

When he is 11 years old {or has earned the Arrow of Light
Award or completed the fifth grade), the boy makes a transi-
tion from the pack to a Boy Scout troop in an impressive pack
ceremony.

The Webelos badge and Arrow of Light requirements include
many, but not all, of the joining requirements for the Boy
Scout badge. Having earned these, the boy should have less
difficulty in meeting the requirements for joining a troop and
receiving his Boy Scout badge.

Cub Scout Advancement Goals. The administration of the
Cub Scout advancement program is primarily the respon-
sibility of the pack committee, with the support of the district
advancement committee and commissioner staff.

* Parents of Cub Scouts should understand their role and
responsibilities in their son's advancement. For the boy to
receive maximum benefit and growth from his advance-
ment, the adult's standard for completion of any requirement
should be based on the Cub Scout motto, “Do Your Best”



[’—‘\

* Advancement recognition should be given as soon as pos-
sible after a boy completes the requirements, and be done
with proper ceremony. Presentation of badges should be a
part of each monthly pack meeting. Suggestions for
advancement ceremonies are contained in the Cub Scout
and Webelos Scout Program Helps, Staging Den and Pack
Ceremonies, and the Cub Scout Leader Book.

* Packs and troops should be encouraged to work together
to ensure a smooth transition from the Webelos den to the
Boy Scout troop. .

» Good advancement records should be maintained by the
pack to be sure that the boys are advancing and that the
awards are presented promptly.

¢ Cub Scout day camp, resident camping, Webelos overnight
campouts, family camping, and council or district Scouting
shows provide additional opportunities for advancement.

* The use of den chiefs (Boy Scouts, Varsity Scouts, or
Explorers who assist with Cub Scout and Webelos Scout
den meetings) can help stimulate advancement through
example and experience, as well as encourage boys to
continue in the Scouting program.

Boy Scout Advancement

The Boy Scout advancement program is subtle. It places a
series of challenges in front of a Scout in a manner that is fun
and educational to a boy. As Scouts meet these challenges,
they achieve the aims of Boy Scouting.

A boy advances and grows in the Boy Scout phase of the pro-
gram in the same way a plant grows by receiving nourishment
in the right environment. The job of adults concerned with
advancement is to provide the right environment.

One of the greatest needs of boys is confidence. There.are
three kinds of confidence that boys need: in themselves, in
peers, and in leaders.

Educators and counselors agree that the best way to build
confidence is through measurement. Self-confidence is devel-
oped by measuring up to a challenge or a standard. Peer
confidence develops when the same measuring system is
used for everyone—when all must meet the same challenge
to receive equal recognition. Confidence in leaders comes
about when there is consistency in measuring—when leaders
use a single standard of fairness.

No council, district, unit, or individual has the authority to add
to or subtract from any advancement requirement. A Boy
Scout badge recognizes what a boy is able to do; it is not a
reward for what he has done.

Standards for joining a Boy Scout troop and for advancement
are listed in the latest printing of the Boy Scout Handbook
and in the current Boy Scout Requirements book.

Advancement accommodates the three aims of Scouting:
citizenship, growth in moral strength and character, and men-
tal and physical development.

The advancement program is designed to provide the Boy
Scout with a chance to achieve the aims of Scouting. As a
Scout advances he is measured and grows in confidence and
self-reliance.

When a badge and certificate are awarded to a Boy Scout to
recognize that he has achieved a rank, they represent that a
boy has:

* Been an active participant in his troop and patrol.

* Demonstrated living the Scout Oath (Promise) and Law in
his daily life.

* Met the other requirements and/or earned the merit badges
for the rank.

¢ Participated in a Scoutmaster conference.
¢ Satisfactorily appeared before a board of review.

In the advanced ranks (Star, Life, and Eagle), the badge rep-
resents that the boy has also:

» Served in a position of responsibility in the troop.
¢ Performed service to others.

Four Steps of Advancement. A Boy Scout advances from
Tenderfoot to Eagle by doing things with his patrol and his
troop, with his leaders, and on his own. It's easy for him to
advance, if the following four opportunities are provided for
him.

1. The Boy Scout learns. A Scout learns by doing. As he
learns, he grows in ability to do his part as a member of
the patrol and the troop. As he develops knowledge and
skill, he is asked to teach others; and in this way he
begins to develop leadership.

2. The Boy Scout is tested. A Scout may be tested on rank
requirements by his patrol leader, Scoutmaster, assistant
Scoutmaster, a troop committee member, or a member of
his troop. The Scoutmaster maintains a list of those quali-
fied to give tests and to pass candidates. The Scout’s
merit badge counselor teaches and tests on the require-
ments for merit badges.

3. The Boy Scout is reviewed. After a Scout has completed
all requirements for a rank, he has a board of review. For
Tenderfoot, Second Class, First Class, Star, Life, and
Eagle Palms, the review is conducted by members of the
troop committee. The Eagle Scout board of review is con-
ducted in accordance with local council procedures.

4. The Boy Scout is recognized. When the board of review
has certified a boy’s advancement, he deserves to receive
recognition as soon as possible. This should be done at a
ceremony at the next troop meeting. The certificate for his
new rank may be presented later at a formal court of honor.

Age Requirements. Boys’ awards are for boys. Merit
badges, badges of rank, and Eagle Palms are for registered
Boy Scouts, Varsity Scouts, or qualified Explorers. Any regis-
tered Boy Scout or Varsity Scout may earn these awards until
his 18th birthday. Any Explorer who achieves the First Class
rank as a Boy Scout or Varsity Scout in a troop or team may
continue working for the Star, Life, and Eagle ranks and Eagle
Palms while registered as an Explorer up to his 18th birthday.

13



Scouts with disabilities may work toward rank advancement
after they are 18. (See section titled “Program for Youth
Members with Disabilities,” page 20.)

Time Extensions. If a Scout or an Explorer foresees that he
will be unable to complete the requirements for the Eagle
rank prior to his 18th birthday, he may file a petition in writing
with the national Boy Scout Committee through the local
council for special permission to continue to work toward the
award after reaching age 18. The petition also may be filed by
the unit leader or unit committee. The petition must show
good and sufficient evidence and detail extenuating circum-
stances that prevented the boy from completing the require-
ments prior to his 18th birthday. Extenuating circumstances
are defined as conditions or situations that are totally
beyond the control of the Scout or Explorer.

If circumstances should also prevent a Scout or an Explorer
from requesting the extension before he is 18, it is still per-
missible to ask for the extension, detailing the extenuating
circumstances that prevented him from completing the
requirements and from requesting the extension before age
18. A limited extension may be granted by the national Boy
Scout Committee.

Troop Advancement Goals. The Scoutmaster must be the
spark plug of the troop. It is necessary that the Scoutmaster
understand the purpose of the advancement program and the
importance it has in the development of the Scouts in the
troop. The troop’s program must provide advancement oppor-
tunities. By participating in the troop program, the Scout will
meet requirements for rank advancement.

The troop’s unit commissioner and the district advancement
committee can play an important part in explaining advance-
ment and helping the Scoutmaster utilize the advancement
program in the troop program, making it exciting to the boys in
the troop.

It is important that the troop committee and the Scoutmaster
set an advancement goal for the year. A basic goal should be
for each boy to advance a rank during the year. New Scouts
should earn the First Class rank during their first year in the
troop. By doing so, these new Scouts become net
contributors to the troop and are able to care for themselves
and others. When reviewed monthly by the troop committee,
Scouts will recognize the importance of advancement. Troops
should conduct boards of review for boys who are not
advancing. A minimum of four formal courts of honor a year
(one every three months) should be held to formally recog-
nize the boys in the troop.

Presentation of merit badges and rank badges should not
await these courts of honor; awards and badges should be
presented at the next meeting after they have been earned.
Scouts are recognized again at a formal court of honor.

Scoutmaster Conferences. One of the most enjoyable
experiences of being a Scoutmaster is the opportunity for a
Scout and his leader to sit down and visit together.

In large troops, Scoutmasters occasionally assign this
responsibility to assistant Scoutmasters or members of the

14

troop committee; but this is unfortunate, because most
Scoutmasters feel that this is truly the opportunity to get to
know the Scout and help him chart his course in life.

A good conference should be unhurried. It helps the Scout
evaluate his accomplishments and to set new goals with his
Scoutmaster. This can be accomplished at a troop meeting,
camping trip, or in the Scout's home.

Goal setting by the Scout makes it possible for the
Scoutmaster to encourage the Scout to use his strengths and
to help him with his weaknesses.

The Scout (joining) conference is probably one of the most
important associations the boy will have in his Scouting
career. It is at this conference that the Scoutmaster illustrates
to him the adult-youth relationship that is unique to Scouting.

All through the ranks, it is rewarding for the Scoutmaster to
observe the Scout grow in responsibility and maturity. It is
through this association and example that a boy grows and
matures, and the Scoutmaster conference accomplishes that
aim. (See Scoutmaster Handbook, chapter 8.)

Record Keeping. Each troop is responsible for keeping its
own records and reporting advancement to the local council
service center. This is done on an Advancement Report form.
One copy is kept by the troop and two are sent to the council
with an order for badges and awards. It is best that this form
be submitted at least monthly so that troop records remain
current and Scouts are able to receive their awards quickly
after earning them. Awards cannot be purchased or awarded
until the Advancement Report has been filed with the council
office. A Troop/Team Record Book, maintained by the troop
scribe, is available.

At the discretion of the local council, computer-generated
Advancement Reports may be used. If used, two copies of
the computer-generated report must be submitted to the
council service center.

Training. A unit of training, Boy Scout Advancement, is avail-
able for instruction in how to carry out the advancement pro-
gram.

Merit Badges

The merit badge program is one of Boy Scouting’s basic mea-
surement tools. Earning merit badges gives a boy the kind of
self-confidence that comes from overcoming obstacles to
achieve a goal. Through the merit badge program, a boy also
learns career skills, develops socially, and may develop
physical skills and hobbies that give a lifetime of healthful
recreation.

The steps to follow in the merit badge program are outlined in
the current Boy Scout Requirements. This book lists the
requirements a Scout meets to earn each of the more than
100 merit badges that are available. Scouts must be tested
individually, and they must meet all the requirements.



Scout Buddy System. A Scout must have a buddy with him
at each meeting with a merit badge counselor. A Scout’s
buddy can be another Scout, a parent or guardian, a brother
or sister, or a relative or friend. From his Scoutmaster, the
Scout obtains a signed merit badge application and the name
of the appropriate merit badge counselor. The Scout sets up
his first appointment with the counselor. The counselor should
explain the requirements to the Scout. The Scout and his
buddy then meet as appropriate with the counselor until the
Scout completes the badge’s requirements.

Group Instruction of Merit Badges. The question arises as
to whether it is permissible to have boys earn merit badges in
groups. Many subjects may be presented to groups of Scouts
without defeating one of the purposes of the merit badge
plan—working closely with a qualified adult.

The National Executive Board has approved this policy state-
ment on merit badge counseling:

“To the fullest extent possible, the merit badge counseling
relationship is a counselor—Scout arrangement in which the
boy is not only judged on his performance of the require-
ments, but receives maximum benefit from the knowledge,
skill, character, and personal interest of his counselor. Group
instruction and orientation are encouraged where special
facilities and expert personnel make this most practical, or
when Scouts are dependent on only a few counselors for
assistance. However, this group experience should be fol-
lowed by attention to each individual candidate’s projects and
his ability to fulfill all requirements.”

in harmony with this policy, a troop or team may use merit
badge counselors in unit meetings. The merit badge coun-
selor can make a presentation covering the highlights of a
merit badge subject. Scouts should then be given an opportu-
nity to try some skill related to the badge. This introduction to
a merit badge can spark an interest in the subject.

Service Projects

Second Class Rank. For the Second Class rank, a Scout must
participate in a service project approved by his Scoutmaster.
The time of service must be a minimum of one hour. This pro-
ject prepares a Scout for the more involved service projects he
must perform for the Star, Life, and Eagle ranks.

Star and Life Ranks. For Star and Life ranks, a Scout must
perform six hours of service to others. This may be done as
an individual project or as a member of a patrol or troop pro-
ject. Star and Life service projects may be approved for
Scouts assisting on Eagle service projects. The Scoutmaster
approves the project before it is started.

Eagle Scout Rank. For a service project to qualify as an
Eagle Scout service project, a boy, while a Life Scout, must
plan, develop, and give leadership to others in a service pro-
ject benefiting any religious institution, school, or community.
These projects, of course, must conform to the wishes and
regulations of those for whom the project is undertaken.

The Eagle Scout service project provides the opportunity for
the Eagle Scout candidate to demonstrate the Jeadership
skills he has learned in Scouting. He does the project outside
the sphere of Scouting.

As a demonstration of leadership, the Scout must plan the
work, organize the personnel needed, and direct the project
to its completion.

Service to others is important. Work involving council
property or other BSA activities is not acceptable for an Eagle
Scout service project. The service project also may not be
performed for a business, or be of a commercial nature, or be
a fund-raiser.

NOTE: Fund-raising is permitted only for securing mate-
rials or supplies needed to carry out the project.

Routine labor, a job or service normally rendered, should not
be considered. There is no minimum number of hours that
must be spent on carrying out the project. The amount of time

-spent must be sufficient enough for the Scout to clearly

demonstrate leadership skills.

The Eagle Scout Service Project Workbook must be used
to meet this requirement.

The Scout must secure the prior approval of his unit leader,
his unit committee, and the benefactor of the project. The pro-
ject must also be reviewed and approved by the district or
council advancement committee or their designee to make
sure that it meets the stated standards for Eagle Scout ser-
vice projects before the project is started. This preapproval of
the project does not mean that the board of review will
approve the way the project was carried out.

Upon completion of the project, the Eagle Scout Service
Project Workbook, properly filled out, is submitted with the
Scout’s Eagle application to include the following information.

* What was the project?
How did it benefit others?

Who from the group benefiting from the project gave guid-
ance?

Who helped carry out the project?
* What materials were used and how were they acquired?

Although the project idea must be approved before work is
begun, the board of review must determine the manner in
which the project was carried out. Questions that must be
addressed include:

¢ Did the candidate demonstrate leadership of others?

¢ Did he indeed direct the project rather than do all of the
work himself?

* Was the project of real value to the religious institution,
school, or community group?

e Who from the group benefiting from the project may be
contacted to verify the value of the project?

¢ Did the project follow the approved plan or were modifica-
tions needed to bring it to its completion?

15



All the work on the preject must be done while the candidate
is a Life Scout and before the candidate’s 18th birthday,
unless a time extension has been allowed {see the section
titted “Time Extensions,” page 14).

The Eagle Scout service project is an individual matter; there-
fore, two Eagle Scout candidates may not receive credit for
working on the same project.

The variety of service projects performed throughout the
nation by Scouts earning their Eagle Award is staggering. For
ideas and opportunities regarding service projects, the Scout
can consult people such as school administrators, religious
leaders, local government department directors, or a United
Way agency’s personnel.

The district or council advancement committee also can be
helpful by identifying possible projects.

Boards of Review

A periodic review of the progress of a Scout is vital in the
evaluation of the effectiveness of the Scouting program in the
unit. The unit committee can judge how well the Scout being
reviewed is benefiting from the program. The unit leader can
measure the effectiveness of their leadership. The Scout can
sense that he is, or is not, advancing properly and can be
encouraged to make the most of his Scouting experience.

Not only is it important to review those Scouts who have
learned and been tested for a rank, but also to review those
Scouts who have shown no progress in their advancement
over the past few months.

The members of the board of review should have the follow-
ing objectives in mind when they conduct the review.

* To make sure the Scout has done what he was supposed
to do for the rank.

* To see how good an experience the Scout is having in the
unit.

+ To encourage the Scout to progress further.

The review is not an examination; the board does not retest
the candidate. Rather, the board should attempt to determine
the Scout’s attitude and his acceptance of Scouting’s ideals.
Scout spirit is defined as living the Scout Oath (Promise)
and Scout Law in a Scout’s everyday life. The board should
make sure that good standards have been met in all phases of
the Scout's life. A discussion of the Scout Oath and Scout Law
is in keeping with the purpose of the review, o make sure that
the candidate recognizes and understands the value of
Scouting in his home, unit, school, and community.

The decision of all boards of review is arrived at through
discussion and must be unanimous.

When a boy satisfactorily completes his board of review for a
rank or an Eagle Palm, tenure for his next rank or Eagle Palm
begins immediately.

Scouts 18 or older. Scouts who have completed all require-
ments for a rank prior to their 18th birthday may be reviewed

16

and recognized within three months after that date. For Eagle
Scout boards of review conducted between three and six
months after the candidate’s 1B8th birthday, a statement
explaining the reason for the delay must be attached to
the Eagle Scout Rank Application when it is submitted to
the Eagle Scout Service. The Boy Scout Division must be
contacted for procedures to follow if a board of review is
to be conducted more than six months after a candi-
date’s 18th birthday.

For the compositicn of boards of review for Varsity Scout
teams and Explorer posts, see "Varsity Scout Advancement”
and “Explorer Advancement,” page 19.

Review for Tenderfoot through Life Ranks and Eagle
Palms. After a Scout has completed all requirements for
Tenderfoot, Second Class, First Class, Star, and Life ranks, or
an Eagle Palm, he appears before a board of review, This
board of review is made up of at least three and not more
than six members of the troop committee, One member
sefves as chairman, usually the committee member responsi-
ble for advancement. Unit leaders, assistant unit leaders,
relatives, or guardians may not serve as members of a
Scout’s board of review.

The review should be conducted at a convenient time and
location, such as a meeting, summer camp, or the home of a
member of the troop committee.

The review has three purposes:
« To make sure that the work has been learmed and completed.

+ To check to see what kind of experience the boy is having
in his patrol and troop.

» To encourage the Scout to advance to the next rank.

Because many boys are ill at ease when talking to adults, it is
important that the board be held in a relaxed atmosphere. A
certain amount of formality and meaningful questioning
should be used during the review.

The Scout should be neat in his appearance and his uniform
should be as correct as possible, with the badges worn prop-
erly. It should be the desire of the board to encourage the
Scout to talk so that the review can be a learning experience
for the candidate and the members of the board.

The review is not an examination. The Scout has learned his
skill and has been examined. This is a review. The Scout
should be asked where he learned his skill, who taught him,
and the value he gained from passing this requirement.

The Scout reviews what he did for his rank. From this review,
it can be determined whether he did what he was supposed
to do. The review also reveals what kind of an experience the
Scout is having in the troop. With that knowledge, the treop
leaders can shape the program to meet the needs and inter-
ests of the Scouts.

The board should attempt to determine the Scout’s ideals and
goals. The board should make sure that a good standard of
performance has been met. A discussion of the Scout Oath
and Scout Law is in keeping with the purpose of the review, to



make sure the candidate recognizes and understands the
value of Scouting-in his home, unit, school, and community.

The board of review members should feel free to refer to the
Boy Scout Handbook, Scoutmaster Handbook, or any other
references during the review. The Troop Committee
Guidebook contains examples of questions that could be
asked during a review.

The review should take approximately fifteen minutes. At the
conclusion of the review, the board should know whether a boy
is qualified for the rank or Palm. The Scout is asked to leave the
room while the board members discuss his achievements. The
decision of the board of review is arrived at through discussion
and must be unanimous. If members are satisfied that the Scout
is ready to advance, he is called in, congratulated, notified as to
when he will receive his recognition, and encouraged to con-
tinue his advancement or earn the next Palm.

If the board decides that the Scout is not ready to advance,
the candidate should be informed and told what he has not
done satisfactorily. Most Scouts accept responsibility for not
completing the requirements properly. The members of the
board of review should specify what must be done to rework
the candidate’s weaknesses and schedule another board of
review for him. A follow-up letter must be sent to a Scout who
is turned down for rank advancement, confirming the agree-
ments reached on the actions necessary for advancement.
Should the Scout disagree with the decision, the appeal pro-
cedures should be explained to him. (See “Appealing a
Decision,” page 18.)

After the board of review is completed, the Scoutmaster is
informed of all of the decisions that were made by the board
of review.

Remember, after a Scout satisfactorily completes a board of
review, he cannot be recognized until that action is reported
to the council service center on an Advancement Report. A
monthly report keeps unit records current and is a good prac-
tice. The troop scribe should also keep a record in the
Troop/Team Record Book for easy reference by the Scout-
master and use by other boards of review.

Eagle Scout Boards of Review. The Boy Scouts of America
has placed the Eagle Scout board of review in the hands of
either the troop, team, post, or ship committee or the district
or council committee responsible for advancement. The coun-
cil will decide and promulgate which method or methods may
be used.

The board of review for an Eagle candidate is composed of a
minimum of three members and a maximum of six members,
21 years of age or older. These members do not have to be
registered in Scouting, but they must have an under-
standing of the Importance and purpose of the Eagle
board of review. At least one district or council advancement
representative shall be a member of the Eagle board of
review, when conducted at the unit level, and may serve as
chairman if so requested by the unit.

Because of the importance of the Eagle Scout Award, a
unanimous decision must be reached as to the boy’s qualifi-

cations. If a unanimous decision is not reached, a new review
may be convened at the request of the applicant, the unit
leader, or the unit committee. The review should take approxi-
mately thirty minutes.

The Twelve Steps from Life to Eagle. The following twelve
steps have been outlined to ensure a smooth procedure for
the Scout, the unit leadership, the local council, and the vol-
unteers who are to conduct the board of review. Share these
steps with each Eagle candidate so that he can fully under-
stand the procedure that must be followed by the Scout, the
district, and the council.

1. In order to advance to the rank of Eagle, a candidate
must complete all requirements of tenure; Scout spirit;
merit badges; positions of responsibility; while a Life
Scout, plan, develop, and provide leadership to others in
a service project; and the Scoutmaster conference.

2. The Eagle candidate must select his Eagle service pro-
ject and have the project concept approved by his unit
leader, his unit committee, and the benefactor of the pro-
ject, and reviewed and approved by the council or district
advancement committee (see “Service Projects—Eagle
Scout Rank,” page 15). The Eagle Scout Service Project
Workbook must be used in meeting this requirement.

3. ltis imperative that all requirements for the Eagle rank be
completed prior to the candidate’s 18th birthday. When
all requirements for the rank of Eagle, including the ser-
vice project, have been completed, an Eagle Scout Rank
Application must be filled out and sent to the council ser-
vice center promptly. (See special requirements for youth
members with disabilities, page 21, and the section titled
“Time Extensions,” page 14.)

4. The application must be signed by the unit leader at the
proper place. The unit committee reviews and approves
the record of the Eagle candidate before he appears
before the board of review.

5. When the completed application is received at the coun-
cil service center, its contents will be verified and the ref-
erences contacted. The council advancement committee
or its designee contacts the person listed as a reference
on the Eagle Scout Rank Application either by letter,
form, or telephone checklist. The council determines the
method or methods to be used. The candidate should
have contacted those individuals listed as references
before including their names on the application. The can-
didates should not be involved personally in transmitting
any correspondence between persons listed as refer-
ences and the council service center.

6. The Eagle Scout Service Project Workbook, properly
filled out, must be submitted with the application.

7. After the contents of an application have been verified
and appropriately signed, the application, Eagle Scout
Service Project Workbook, and references will be
returned from the council service center to the chairman
of the Eagle board of review so that a board of review
may be scheduled. Under no circumstances should a
board of review be scheduled until the application is
returned to the chairman of the Eagle board of review.
Reference checks that are forwarded with the application

17



10.

1.

18

are confidential, and their contents are not to be dis-
closed to any person who is not a member of the board
of review.

The board of review for an Eagle candidate is composed
of at least three but not more than six members. One
member serves as chairman. Unit leaders, assistant unit
leaders, relatives, or guardians may not serve as mem-
bers of a Scout's board of review. The board of review
members should convene at least thirty minutes before
the candidate appears in order to review the application,
reference checks, and service project report. At least one
district or council advancement representative must be a
member of the Eagle board of review if the board of
review is conducted on a unit level. A council or district
may designate more than one person to serve as a
member of Eagle boards of review when requested to do
50 by the unit. It is not required that these persons be
members of the advancement committee; however, they
must have an understanding of the importance of the
Eagle board of review.

The candidate’s unit leader introduces him to the mem-
bers of the board of review. The unit leader may remain in
the rcom, but does not participate in the board of review.
The unit leader may be called on to clarify a peint in ques-
tion. In no case should a relative or guardian of the candi-
date attend the review, even as a unit leader. There is no
set of questions that an Eagle candidate should be
asked. However, the board should be assured of the can-
didate’s participation in the program. This is the highest
award that a boy may achieve and, consequently, a thor-
ough discussion of his successes and experiences in
Scouting should be considered. After the review, the can-
didate and his unit leader leave the room while the board

- members discuss the acceptability of the candidate as an

Eagle Scout. The decision must be unanimous. If the
candidate meets the requirements, he is asked to return
and is informed that he will receive the board’'s recom-
mendation for the Eagle Scout rank. If the candidate is
found unacceptable, he is asked to return and told the
reasons for his failure to qualify. A discussion should be
held with him as to how he may meet the requirements
within a given period. Should the applicant disagree with
the decision, the appeal procedures should be explained
to him. A follow-up letter must be sent to the Scout con-
firming the agreements reached on the action(s) neces-
sary for the advancement. If the Scout chooses to appeal,
provide the name and address of the person he is to con-
tact. (See “Appealing a Decision,” this page.)

Immediately after the board of review and after the appli-
cation has been appropriately signed, the application,
the service project report, references, and a properly
completed Advancement Report are returned to the
council service center.

When the applicaticn arrives at the council service
center, the Scout executive signs it to certify that the
proper procedure has been followed and that the board
of review has recommended the candidate for the Eagle
Scout rank. The Eagle Scout Service Project Workbook
and references are retained by the council. The Eagle
Scout Service Project Workbook, may be returned to the
Scout after council approval.

Only the Eagle Scout Rank Application is forwarded
to the national Eagle Scout Service.

12. The Eagle Scout Service screens the application to
ascertain information such as proper signature, positions
of responsibility, tenure between ranks, and age of the
candidate. Any item not meeting national standards will
cause the application to be returned for more informa-
tion. If the application is in order, the Scout is then certi-
fied as an Eagle Scout by the Eagle Scout Service on
behalf of the National Council. Notice of approval is given
by sending the Eagle Scout certificate to the local coun-
cil. The date used cn the certificate will be the date of the
board of review. The Eagle Award must not be sold or
given to any unit until after the certificate is received by
the council service center. The Eagle Scout court of
honor should not be scheduled until the local council
receives the Eagle rank credentials.

Appealing a Decision

Two sets of circumstances may lead to the appeal of a deci-
sion.

First, if the unit leader does not recommend the Scout for a
board of review, or if the unit leader or unit committee does
not sign the Eagle Scout application, the Scout or other inter-
ested party may appeal the decision at the next level.

Second, if the appropriate board of review does not recom-
mend the applicant for the rank advancement, the decision
may be appealed to the next higher tevel. The Scout or other
interested party may appeal the decision. With all appeal
applications, the final decisicn rests with the national Boy
Scout Committee. In ascending crder, levels are unit, district,
local council, and National Boy Scout Committee.

On receipt of an appeal, the district or council committee
responsible for advancement will provide for a prompt review
to determine the facts. All parties must be interviewed either
individually or as a group, but a confrontation should be
avoided. A written report with all details must be prepared for
the committee responsibie for a decision or for forwarding to
the national Boy Scout Committee, if necessary.

Courts of Honor

Each time a Scout advances in rank, he should be recog-
nized on two occasions. The first should occur as soon as
possible after a Scout has been approved by a beard of
review and an Advancement Report has been filed with the
council office—preferably at the next unit meeting. This cere-
mony should be dignified but simpie, involving not much more
than presenting the Scout with his new badge of rank.

The second occasion is a court of honor, a public ceremony to
recognize Scouts for successful achievement and to describe
the importance of the program. The main purposes of the
court of honor are to furnish formal recognition for achieve-
ment and to provide incentive for other Scouts to advance.

Formal courts of honor should be conducted at least four
times a year. All Scouts who have advanced since the



previous court of honor are honored. Their parents and
friends should be invited to attend the ceremony.

When a Scout has earned the Eagle rank, he deserves a
special recognition. The Eagle Scout ceremony may not be
conducted until the action of the board of review has been
approved by the National Eagle Scout Service.

Procedures for conducting courts of honor and special First
Class and Eagle Scout courts of honor are described in
Woods Wisdom: Troop Program Features.

Advancement in Summer Camp

In developing council procedures for handling Advancement
Reports and distributing badges, remember that many Boy
Scout advancement opportunities take place in summer
camp. Special attention should be given to ensure that the
procedures include summer camp.

The procedures for advancement in summer camp are estab-
lished by the council advancement committee in cooperation
with the committee responsible for summer camp, the camp
director, and the program director. These procedures must
be approved by the council advancement committee prior to
the opening of camp. This procedure must include the four
processes of advancement—Ilearning, testing, reviewing, and
recognition.

The camp program director will organize program staff, spe-
cialists, commissioners, and department heads in such a way
that the program in camp is completely operative from the
beginning of the camp season. These procedures should be
given to each troop as part of precamp orientation.

The program director is responsible for assuring that all pro-
gram equipment relating to advancement is available for use.

Camp staff members should be prepared and available to
assist unit leaders in teaching and testing Scouts on
Tenderfoot, Second Class, and First Class requirements.

Camp merit badge counselors must be qualified (see
“Qualifications of Counselors,” page 9). Camp staff members
who are qualified in the subject and are younger than age 18
may assist the merit badge counselor with instruction. The
merit badge counselor or instructar in a particular subject
should be available to both individuals and groups. Because
of the need for continued practice in some subjects, it will be
necessary to meet candidates at a certain time each day. For
other subjects, it may be necessary to meet as a group once
or twice during the week.

Each counselor must maintain the exact standards as out-
lined in the merit badge requirements—nothing deleted,
nothing added—and make himself available at the time most
convenient to the Scouts. Partial completion of merit badges
should be credited to a Scout on the Application for Merit
Badge and given to the Scoutmaster at the end of the week.

There is no time limit for completion of merit badges
other than age 18,

Varsity Scout Advancement

Any young man from 14 to 18 years old may participate in
this older Boy Scoul program. Varsity Scouting offers five pro-
gram fields of emphasis: Advancement, High Adventure,
Personal Development, Service, and Special Programs and
Events. Each of these programs is led by a member of the
team called a program manager, who receives assistance
from a member of the team committee.

Position of responsibility requirements for Star and Life ranks
may be met by a Varsity Scout serving as a team captain,
cocaptain, program manager, squad leader, or other leader-
ship roles assigned by the Coach. The acceptable positions
of responsibility for the Eagle Scout rank are listed on the
Eagle Scout Rank Application.

The Varsity Scout Coach will conduct a Coach conference.
(See “Scoutmaster Conferences,” page 14.)

As the Varsity Scout meets the requirements for each rank, a
board of review is conducted by the team committee member
responsible for advancement, the advancement program
manager, and the Varsity Scout Coach for all ranks except
Eagle. The Eagle Scout board of review follows the procedure
established by the local council.

Explorer Advancement

Any male Explorer who has achieved the First Class rank as
a Boy Scout in a troop or Varsity Scout in a team may con-
tinue working toward the Star, Life, and Eagle ranks up to his
18th birthday. He must meet the requirements as prescribed
in the Boy Scout Handbook and the current Boy Scout
Requirements book.

Position of responsibility requirements may be met by the
Explorer serving as president, vice-president, secretary, of
treasurer in his post, or as boatswain, boatswain’s mate,
yeoman, purser, or storekeeper in his ship.

The Scoutmaster conference will be conducted by the
Advisor or Skipper.

As the Explorer meets the requirements for the Star and Life
ranks, a board of review is conducted by the post or ship
committee. The Eagle board of review follows the procedure
established by the local council.

Sea Exploring is the only Exploring specialty that has its own
advancement program. This program is outlined in the Sea
Exploring Manual,

Sea Explorer advancements are approved by the ship’s
quarterdeck. In the case of the Quartermaster Award, the
application is reviewed by the ship’s committee with a mem-
ber of the district advancement committee as chairman.
Since the Quartermaster Award is an Exploring recognition, it
may be earned by any young man or young woman regis-
tered as an Explorer up to his or her 21st birthday.

19



MISCELLANEOUS TOPICS

A number of topics are common to all phases of the Scouting
program. These subjects are discussed individually in order to
form a handy guide for the council and district advancement
committees as well as for the unit leader and unit committee.

Extended Absence from Scouting

Many times Scouts become active again after dropping from
other units because of other interests, moving within the com-
munity, or relocating to another part of the country. Boys who
were members of a "dropped” unit also may become active
again.

A proper term for such a Scout is “separated-reregistered.”
When this happens, the tenure for a Scout’s rank is often
questioned.

Upon reregistration, the boy should assume the last attained
rank verified by documentation from the council service cen-
ter. His previous verifiable service time in that rank applies
toward qualification for the next rank and should commence
with his reregistration and with guidelines set down by his
new unit leader.

Lone Scouting

There are many boys of Cub Scout and Boy Scout age who,
because they live in isolated areas or because of disabilities,
do not have the opportunity to be a member of a traditional
Cub Scout pack or Boy Scout troop. These boys can apply to
the local council service center to become a Lone Cub Scout
or a Lone Boy Scout.

A Lone Scout works with a designated Lone Scout friend and
counselor. This friend is responsible for the Scout's learning,
testing, and reviewing, and for awarding his badges.

Lone Scouts may meet monthly (or less) with others in the
area. These meetings may provide the opportunity to give
additional instruction and counseling so that the boy has a
better chance to advance. This also is an excellent time to
award him his rank and recognize his achievermnents.

Advancement Procedure. Lone Scouts are generally not
registered with a Cub Scout pack or a Boy Scout troop, and
must rely on their Lone Scout friend and counselor for leader-
ship and guidance. They are not expected to meet the spe-
cific advancement requirements in the same way a member
of a regular pack or troop does.

The Boy Scouts of America allows the Lone Scout friend and
colnselor to suggest alternative requirements. This is impor-
tant, since the boy cannot meet all the advancement require-
ments because he is not in a unit.

All such alternative requirements should be equal to the
replaced requirement. Alternative requirements must be
approved by the local council advancement committee. Any
unequal or dissimilar requirement should be allowed only in

20

extreme circumstances, or when such like requirements could
not be met without extreme hazard or hardship to the boy.

Foreign Scouts

A Boy Scout from another country who either temporarily
resides in, or has moved permanently to, the United States
may join a BSA troop or team and participate in the BSA
advancement program. He must present to the council ser-
vice center available evidence of membership and advance-
ment level from his previous association. Having done this, he
then must appear before the district or council advancement
committee with at least one member of the receiving troop
committee present to review his previous advancement work
and to determine which BSA rank he is qualified to receive.
This policy applies to all ranks except Eagle. The BSA rank of
Eagle cannot automatically be considered the equivalent of
another association’s highest rank. A Scout who holds his
association's highest rank could qualify for the rank of Life
Scout, and the district or council advancement committee
should prescribe certain merit badges for him to earn before
consideration for the rank of Eagle Scout. He must aiso fulfill
all other requirements for the rank of Eagle Scout.

This policy also applies to members of the BSA who, while
living abroad, have earned advancement in another Scout
association.

Program for Youth Members
with Disabilities

The following are the guidelines for membership and advance-
ment in Scouting for persons having disabilities.

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) provides
the following definition of an individual with a disability:

“An individual is considered to have a “disability” if s/he has a
physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or
more major life activities (e.g., . . .seeing, hearing, speaking,
walking, breathing, performing manual tasks, learning, caring
for oneself, and working), has a record of such an impair-
ment, or is regarded as having such an impairment.

An individual with epilepsy, paralysis, HIV infection, AIDS, a
substantial hearing or visual impairment, mental retardation, or
a specific learning disability, is covered, but an individual with a
minor, honchronic condition of short duration, such as a sprain,
broken limb, or the flu would not be covered by the ADA.

The ADA definition protects individuals with a record of a dis-
ability and would cover, for example, a person who has recov-
ered from cancer or mental illness.

And the ADA protects individuals who are regarded as having
a substantially limiting impairment, even though they may not
have such an impairment. For example . . . a qualified individ-
ual with a severe facial disfigurement is protected from being



denied employment because an employer feared the ‘nega-
tive reactions’ of customers or co-workers.”

The Department of Education identifies a severely handi-
capped child as one who, because of the intensity of his
physical, mental, or emotional problems, or a combination of
such problems, needs education, social, psychological, and
medical services beyond those which have been offered by
traditional regular and special educational programs, in order
to maximize his full potential for useful and meaningful partici-
pation in society and for self-fulfillment. Such children include
those classified as seriously emotionally disturbed or pro-
foundly and severely mentally retarded, and those with two or
more serious handicapping conditions, such as the mentally
retarded blind, and the cerebral-palsied deaf.

Membership. The chartered organizations using Scouting
determine, with approval of appropriate medical authorities,
whether a youth member is qualified to register (based on the
above definitions) beyond the normal registration age. The
Cubmaster’s signature on the Cub Scout Application, the
Scoutmaster’s signature on the Boy Scout Application, the
Varsity Scout Coach’s signature on the Varsity Scout Appli-
cation, and the Advisor’s or Skipper’s signature on the Explorer
Application, or on the unit's charter renewal application certify
the approval of the chartered organization for the person to
register. The local council must approve these registrations
on an individual basis.

The medical condition of all candidates for membership
beyond the normal registration age must be certified by a
physician licensed to practice medicine, or an evaluation
statement must be certified by an educational administrator.
Use the Personal Health and Medical Record Form. Any cor-
rective measures, restrictions, limitations, or abnormalities
must be noted. In the case of mentally retarded or emotion-
ally disturbed candidates for membership, their condition
must be certified by a statement signed by a licensed psy-
chologist or psychiatrist. Current health, medical, or certifica-
tion records of all disabled youth members beyond the normal
registration age are to be retained in the unit file at the council
service center.

Advancements. All current requirements for an advancement
award (ranks, merit badges, or Eagle Palms) must actually be
met by the candidate. There are no substitutions or alternatives
permitted except those which are specifically stated in the
requirements as set forth in the current official literature of the
Boy Scouts of America. No council, district, unit, or individual
has the authority to add to, or to subtract from, any advance-
ment requirements. The Scout is expected to meet the require-
ments as stated—no more and no less. Furthermore, he is to
do exactly what is stated. If it says, “show or demonstrate,” that
is what he must do. Just telling about it isn't enough. The same
thing holds true for such words as “make,” “list, “in the field,
and “collect, identify, and label”

Certification must be given by the appropriate local council
committee responsible for advancement that each Eagle
Scout candidate over the age of 18 and Quartermaster candi-
date over the age of 21 has met the requirements as stated in
the current official literature of the Boy Scouts of America. (A
representative of the council advancement commitiee must
be a member of the Eagle board of review.)

The council committee responsible for advancement must
then secure approval of the council executive board. The
Scout executive must attach a letter to the application indicat-
ing that the executive board has approved the application.

The candidate’s application for the award must be made on
the Eagle Scout Rank Application or Quartermaster Award
Application and recorded on the Advancement Report form.

In the application of this policy, reasonable accommodation in
the performance of requirements for advancement may be
made. These may include such things as the extension of
time, adaptation of facilities, or the use of equipment or nec-
essary devices consistent with the known physical or mental
limitations of the handicapped individual. It is urged that com-

"~ mon sense be employed.

Alternate Merit Badges for the Eagle Scout Rank

1. The Eagle Scout rank may be achieved by a Boy Scout,
Varsity Scout, or qualified* Explorer who has a physical
or mental disability by qualifying for alternate merit
badges. This does not apply to individual requirements
for merit badges. Merit badges are awarded only when
all requirements are met as stated.

2. The physical or mental disability must be of a permanent
rather than a temporary nature.

3. A clear and concise medical statement concerning the
Scout’s disabilities must be made by a physician licensed
to practice medicine, or an evaluation statement must be
certified by an educational administrator.

4. The candidate must earn as many of the required merit
badges as his ability permits before applying for an alter-
nate Eagle Scout rank merit badge.

5. The candidate must complete as many of the require-
ments of the required merit badges as his ability permits.

6. The Application for Alternate Eagle Scout Award Merit
Badges must be completed prior to qualifying for alter-
nate merit badges.

7. The alternate merit badges chosen must be of such a
nature that they are as demanding of effort as the
required merit badges.

8. When alternates chosen involve physical activity, they
must be approved by the physician.

9. The unit leader and the board of review must explain that
to attain the Eagle Scout rank a candidate is expected to
do his best in developing himself to the limit of his
resources.

10. The application must be approved by the council commit-
tee responsible for advancement, utilizing the expertise
of professional persons involved in Scouting for the dis-
abled.

11. The candidate’s application for Eagle must be made on
the Eagle Scout Rank Application, with the Application
for Alternate Eagle Scout Award Merit Badges attached.

*In order for an Explorer to be an Eagle candidate, he
must have achieved the First Class rank as a Boy Scout
or Varsity Scout.

21



AWARDS

Awards are recognitions that Scouts and adults are presented
when others wish to honor them for accomplishment. Awards,
for the most part, are not earned by the recipients. Awards for
individuals are proposed, approved, and presented without
the recipients’ request or participation. Exceptions to this gen-
eral rule will be noted. For example, the recognitions listed
under “Special Opportunity Programs” and “Religious
Emblems” (page 25) are earned by Scouts and, in some
cases, by unit leaders. Since these programs are not a part of
the advancement process of the Boy Scouts of America, they
are more appropriately managed as a portion of the awards
program.

District and Council Awards

Award of Merit. The Award of Merit is a counci! award pre-
sented by districts or Exploring divisions.

The award is available to any registered Scouter who renders
service of an outstanding nature on the district or Exploring
division level.

The award is macde annually on the basis of one award for
each twenty-five units, or fraction thereof, registered on
December 31. The district or Exploring division need not pre-
sent all of the awards to which it is entitled each year.

Requirements
A nominee must be a registered Scouter.
A nominee must have rendered noteworthy service to youth.

The nature and value of “noteworthy service to youth” may
consist of a singie plan or decisions that contributed vitally to
the lives of large numbers of youth, or it may have been given
to a small group over an extended time.

The nominee should have contributed some type of service to
youth outside of Scouting as weil.

Consideration should be given to the nominee’s position and
the corresponding opportunity to render outstanding service
beyond the expectation of duty. The nominee’s attitude toward
and cooperation with the district or Exploring division and
council is to be taken into consideration. The nomination is
confidential. To avoid possible disappointment, the
committee should not advise the nominee of action on his or
her behalf.

Procedure

1. Annually, the district and Exploring chairmen wilt appoint
an Award of Merit committee of not more than five
persons, who will consider all district or Exploring division
candidates and make their recommendations. The com-

22

mittee’s term of office shall be for one year from the date
of appointment.

2. These recommendations should be submitted confiden-
tially to the Scout executive, who will inform the district or
Exploring chairman and the district commissioner.

3. The following procedure is suggested for such presenta-
tion ceremonies:

a. If possible, the recipient and spouse should be in atten-
dance at the district or Exploring division annual meet-
ing with no knowledge they are to receive this award.

b. A district or Exploring division or council officer or both
should explain the award and its significance.

c. Eagle Scouts should be asked to escort the recipients
to a place of honor at the head table or onstage.

d. A suitable citation for each recipient should be read
indicating what each has done in Scouting.

e. The award should be presented at this time with appro-
priate congratulations.

Silver Beaver Award. The Silver Beaver Award is a national
award presented by councils. Annually, the council president
will appoint a Silver Beaver Award committee who will con-
sider candidates and make recommendations.

Nominations will not be considered for former professional
Scouters or council employees within five years of their leav-
ing employment with BSA (i.e., any form of employment such
as secretary, ranger, camp staff member, or professional-
technical position, or any form of temporary or full-time
employment). Nominations cannot be made for posthumous
awards. The award is limited to adults 21 years of age or
older. The requirements and procedures are as follows:

+ This award may be made each year upon the nomination of
chartered local councils. These nominations shall be
submitted not fewer than thirty days in advance of the date
upon which it is desired to present the awards.

* The award is made for noteworthy service of exceptional
character to youth by registered Scouters within the terri-
tory under the jurisdiction of a local council.

* As evidence of the award there shall be presented: a suit-
able certificate, duly authenticated by the Boy Scouts of
America, pursuant to the action of the National Court of
Honor; and a miniature Silver Beaver suspended by a blue
and white ribbon to be worn around the neck.

= |t shall be general policy that no public announcerments
shall be made by the local council in advance of action by
the National Court of Honor with reference to names pre-
sented for consideration.

* These awards shall be made to the recipients by the iocal
council in connection with its annual meeting or other suit-
able public function.



———

» Each chartered local council shall be entitled to one nomi-
nation. Councils having more than sixty units shall be enti-
tled to further nominations on the basis of one for each
additional sixty units or fraction thereof in their territory, as
of December 31 preceding the nomination, according {o the
records of the national office.

+ Councils not using their full allotment in any year may accu-
mulate the unused portion for use in any subsequent year.

* In extraordinary cases, the Silver Beaver Award may be
made by the National Court of Honor to a Scouter upon the
recommendation of Scouting authorities who have supervi-
sion of one or more units of the Boy Scouts of America,
located outside of the United States, and not under the
jurisdiction of a local council.

Lifesaving and Meritorious
Action Awards

The council advancement committee or subcommittee may
be constituted as a committee on lifesaving and meritorious
action awards.

Unless unusual circumstances account for the time lapse, no
application may be considered after six months from the deed
without a written explanation from the Scout executive or from
the adviser to the council committee.

Separate applications are required if more than cne member
is being recommended for recognition.

The council committee must investigate the case, interview
the principals and witnesses, secure necessary signed state-
ments, and make a recommendation based upon a full knowl-
edge of the facts. It is recommended that this committee meet
within thirty days of the receipt of the recommendation.

Only members of the committee present during the interviews
and involved in the investigation should sign the application.
The National Court of Honer reserves the right to contact indi-
vidual members of the investigation committee.

The council committee bears the responsibility to:
* Write a summary of the event.
» Complete the application in detail.

* Provide any attachments, newspaper clippings, etc., which
pertain to the case.

It is recommended that no case be forwarded to the National
Court of Honor without the endorsement or statement of an
eyewitness.

All recognitions are reserved for registered members and no
such member should be encouraged to submit an application
on his or her own behalf.

Caution is urged not to submit weak cases {in terms of mean-
ingful action or documentation) to the Naticnal Court of
Honor. Deliberations are conducted by the court not only to
recognize deserving individuals, but also to preserve the his-
forical integrity of the awards.

These are the national awards presented by councils:

Lifesaving Awards. Recognition may be given to a member
of the Boy Scouts of America—Cub Scout, Boy Scout, Varsity
Scout, Explorer, or leader—where the evidence presented to
the National Court of Honor, in accordance with prescribed
regulations, shows that he or she saved or attempted to save
life under circumstances which indicate heroism and risk to
self. The court will give consideration to resourcefulness and
fo demonstrated skill in rescue methods. In no case shall
recognition be given where it appears that the risk involved
was merely in the performance of duty, or the meeting of an
obligation because of respensibility to supervise and give lead-
ership to the persons whose lives were saved.

It shall be wholly within the discretion of the National Court of
Honor to determine from evidence presented which, if any,
lifesaving award shall be made. Awards are issued in the
name of the Boy Scouts of America. The awards are as fol-
lows:

+ Honor Medal With Crossed Palms may be awarded in
exceptional cases to a youth member or adult leader who
has demonstrated both unusual heroism and extraordinary
skill or resourcefulness in saving or attempting to save life
at extrerne risk to self.

» Honor Medal may be awarded to a youth member or adult
leader who has demonstrated unusual hercism in saving or
attempting to save life at considerable risk to self.

* Heroism Award may be awarded to a youth member or
adult leader who has demonstrated heroism and skill in
saving or attempting to save life at minimum risk to self.

Meritorious Action Awards. Recognition may be given to a
youth member or adult leader of the Boy Scouts of America
where the evidence presented to the National Court of Honor,
in accordance with prescribed regulaticns, shows that a sig-
nificant or outstanding act of service was performed. The
action taken need not involve attempts of rescue or risk 1o self
but must put into practice Scouting skills and/or ideals.
Recognition shall not be given where it appears that the
action involved was merely in the performance of duty or the
meeting of an obligation. The awards are:

* Medal of Merit. The Medal of Merit may be awarded to a
youth member or adult leader who has performed an act of
service of a rare or exceptional character that reflects an
uncommon degree of concern for the well-being of others.

* National Certificate of Merit. The National Certificate of
Merit may be awarded to a youth member or adult leader
who has performed a significant act of service that is
deserving of special national recognition.

All applications should be submitted to the National Court of
Henor through the local council upen duly prescribed forms,
and it shall be within the discretion of the National Court of
Honoer to determine which, if any, type of recognition shall be
given. Recipients of these awards must have been registered
members of the Boy Scouts of America at the time the action
was performed.

23



Local Council Centificate of Merit

A Local Council Certificate of Merit is available for recognizing
acts that the council committee does not feel qualify for
national recognition, but that should receive some recogni-
tion. The council advancement committee should conduct the
investigation and review carefully to maintain the integrity of
the certificates.

Distinguished Eagle Scout Award

The Distinguished Eagle Scout Award is the highest award
presented by the National Eagle Scout Association to those
who have been Eagle Scouts for twenty-five or more years
and who have distinguished themselves in their career or
public life. Service to Scouting is not necessarily an important
criterion in the determination of worthiness or degree of dis-
tinction of a potential recipient. Only nominations of truly dis-
tinguished individuals, those receiving extraordinary
recognition, fame, or eminence, should be submitted. No
posthumous nominations are accepted.

Selection of recipients is made by the Distinguished Eagle
Scout Award Committee of the board of directors of the
National Eagle Scout Association, all of whom are recipients
of the Distinguished Eagle Scout Award. The award should
be presented at a meeting of the recipient's peers, not at a
Scouting function. Presentation should be made within the
council submitting the nomination, and whenever possible by
a previous recipient of the award. Applications for nomination
are available only through the local council.

William T. Hornaday Award

The William T. Hornaday Award is presented for distinguished
service in conservation.

The Hornaday Award may be given in one of five forms.

1. Unit certificate to a pack, troop, team, or post for unique
conservation or environmental quality project.

2. Badge to a Boy Scout, Varsity Scout, or Explorer for out-
standing service to conservation or environmental quality
within a council.

The unit certificate and the badge are awarded by the
local council. Application is made through the local council
to the National Council.

3. Bronze medal to a Boy Scout, Varsity Scout, or Explorer
for exceptional service to conservation or environmental
quality in a council.

The bronze medal is awarded by the National Council of
the BSA upon the recommendation of the local council.
This award can be considered only when a qualified per-
son is nominated by his council. Final selection is made
by the William T. Hornaday Awards Committee, and pre-
sentation is made by the council.

4. Silver medal to a Boy Scout, Varsity Scout, or Explarer for
unusual and distinguished service to conservation or

24

environmental quality on a state or regional basis. No
more than eight silver medals each year are awarded.
Applications are reviewed once a year for this award.

The procedures for applying for the silver medal are han-
dled in the same way as the bronze medal. This award is
the highest possible conservation recognition for a Boy
Scout, Varsity Scout, or Explorer.

5. Gold medallion to an adult Scouter or Explorer leader for
unusual and distinguished service to conservation or envi-
ronmental quality on a state, BSA region, or national
basis. Emphasis will be placed on the national impact of
the project.

The gold medallion will be considered only when a quali-
fied Scouter is nominated by his or her council, an estab-
lished conservation organization, or by any responsible
recognized conservationist. This nomination is considered
by the William T. Hornaday Awards Committee. Upon
selection, the nominee must be approved by the BSA
national Conservation Committee. The gold medallion is
the highest possible conservation recognition for an adult
Scouter. Only one award is made annually.

How to Submit Applications. Applications for unit certificate
and badge must be submitted on the proper form to the local
council, which will decide whether such applications are wor-
thy of consideration. If so, the applicant will be interviewed by
a council commitiee. For reasons of distance or geography,
an ad hoc committee in the applicant’s community may be
designated for the interview. After the interview, a decision is
reached as to whether the applicant is worthy of approval for
any of the Hornaday awards. Each council has the authority
to grant the certificate and badge; however, if the council
committee considers the application worthy of consideration
for the Hornaday gold, silver, or bronze medal, the application
and all supporting material will be forwarded to the National
Council, Boy Scouts of America, where it will be judged by
the Hornaday Awards Committee.

National President’s Scoutmaster
Award of Merit

At the request of the president of the Boy Scouts of America,
the National Eagle Scout Association recognizes Scout-
masters who serve with enthusiasm, wisdom, and under-
standing of the Scouting program. The Scoutmaster does not
need to be an Eagle Scout but must meet certain standards.
The chairman of the troop committee nominates the
Scoutrmaster on behalf of the patrol leaders council and the
troop committee. Nomination forms are available from the
local council.

Special Awards

Council Achievement Awards. A council may approve spe-
cial awards for Cub Scouts, Boy Scouts, Varsity Scouts, and
Explorers for outstanding achievements that are not directly
related to advancement. These achievements must be in
keeping with the spirit and purpose of the Boy Scouts of



America. These recommendations must be submitted to the
council advancement committee only by the unit committee
chairman or the unit leader within six months of the outstand-
ing achievement. Recommendations should be approved by
the district chairman. The council advancement committee
must determine the recognition and the merits of each action.

Special Opportunity Programs

There are a number of additional special opportunities that
may be earned by either a unit or by youth members.

These awards are used by unit leaders to enrich their pro-
gram and to provide recognition to the youth members for
their participation. Some of the awards and their requirements
can be found in the current Boy Scout Requirements. These
special opportunities include:

BSA Lifeguard
Snorkeling, BSA
Fifty-Miler Award
Firem’n Chit

Paul Bunyan Woodsman
Den Chief Service Award
Mile Swim, BSA

Totin’ Chip

Historic Trails Award World Conservation Award

Interpreter Strip

Religious Emblems

Youth members may earn a religious emblem in their faith.
Such an emblem is not a Scouting award. 1t is conferred on
youth members by their religious leaders. Each faith has its
own requirements for earning its emblem. A list of the
emblems and where to find out about them is included in the
current Boy Scout Requirements.

25



ADVANCEMENT LITERATURE
AND MATERIALS

Council Service Center Records Number
Boy Scout District Advancement

Report Summary 6556
Cub Scouting District Advancement

Report Summary 6456
Merit Badge Tabulation Record 34402
General
Advancement Report 34403
Analysis of Unit Key Progress Chart 7200
Analysis of Unit Progress—Charls that Talk 4818B
Council and District Plan Book 33032
Council, The 33078
District, The 33079
Highlights of District Operation AV-06V002

Highlights for the District Advancement Commiltee 7124

Personal Health and Medical Record 34412
Rules and Regulations of the
Boy Scouts of America 57-492
Scouting for Youth with Emotional Disabilities 33008
Scouting for the Hearing Impaired 33061
Scouting for the Learning Disabled 3065
Scouting for Mentally Retarded Boys 33058
Scouting for Youth with Physical Disabilities 33057
Scouting for the Blind and Visually Impaired 33063
Cub Scouting
Big Bear Cub Scout Book 33228
Building Parent and Family Participation 34362
Certificates of Rank (pocket)
Bobcat 34218
Wolf 34220
Bear 34221
Webelos 34222
Arrow of Light 34219
Arrow point 4233
Webelos Activity Badge 33423
Pack graduation certificate (8" x 10") 33751

26

Cub Scout Advancement Chart 34192
Cub Scout Day Camp 33815
Cub Scout Den Record 33828
Cub Scout Fun Book, The 33213
Cub Scout Leader Book 33220
Cub Scout Leader How-To Book 33831
Den Advancement Report 33847
Den Chief Handbook 33211
Individual Cub Scout Record 33827
Pack Record Book 33819
Staging Den and Pack Ceremonies 33212
Webelos Den Activities 33853
Webelos Den Record 33850
Webelos Scout Advancement Chart 34187
Webelos Scout Book 33235
Wolf Cub Scout Book 33234
Exploring
Exploring for Youth with Disabilities 33675
Quartermaster Application 58-710
Sea Exploring Manual 33239
Small-Boat Handler 33417
Recognition Materials
Award of Merit Certificate 33719
Award of Merit Form 33720
Award of Merit Overhand Knot 05013
Award of Merit Plague 17565
BSA Lifeguard Application 34435
Certificate Presentation Folder 33743
Local Council Certificate of Merit 33732
Distinguished Eagle Scout Award Nomination 58-300
50-Miler Award Application 34408
Historic Trails Award Application 34408
Recommendation for Lifesaving

or Meritorious Action Award 92-104A
Religious Emblems Program (slides) AV-661



Silver Beaver Award Kit
Silver Beaver Award Nomination

William T. Hornaday Award Application

Boy Scouting/Varsity Scouting

Application for Alternate Eagle Rank
Merit Badges

Application for Merit Badge

Boy Scout Advancement (video and syllabus)

Boy Scout Handbook
Boy Scout Requirements
Certificates of Rank, Boy Scout (pocket):

Boy Scout Certificate

Tenderfoot

Second Class

First Class

Star

Life

Bronze Paim

Gold Palm

Silver Palm

Certificates of Rank, Varsity Scout (pocket):

Tenderfoot
Second Class

First Class

00331
92-103
21-107

58-730
34124

AV-02V001

33229
33217

33410
33411
33412
33413
33426
33425
33401
33402
33403

7854
7855
7856

Star
Eagle Scout Rank Application
Eagle Palm Application

Eagle Scout Service Project Workbook

Individual Scout Record

Merit Badge Certiticate {pocket)
Merit Badge Counseling

Merit Badge Counselor Information
Merit Badge Counselor Orientation

Merit Badge Counselors,
A Guide for Recommending

My Trail to Eagle (advancement chart)
Scout Insignia Stickers

Scoutmaster Handbook

The Surprising Resource

Troop/Team Advancement Chart
Troop Committee Guidebook
Troop/Teamn Record Book

Troop Resource Survey

Varsity Scout Leader Guidebook

Worksheet for Building a
Merit Badge Counselor List

NOTE: AV items are audiovisuais. The absence of a letfter
at the end of the AV nurmber indicates filmstrip or

slides. A “C” at the end indicates cassette.

7857
58-728
58-709
18-927

34518
33414
34520
34405
34541

34532
33418
33419
33002
AV-002
34506
34505
34510
4437A
34826

34436

27



‘wied 9)Be3 yore pur ‘JuswasuBApE YUE! yoea '‘Bujuiol uo PaPNPUCD BIUBIBIUOS JBISBUINODS T 10N,

diysiapes)
Bunesnsuowap e

{wuawslinbai sy
loj pasn aq Aew jnoog Aog
e Buiwoseq aous awn Aue

pauwiea sabpeq Juep) ‘wied
1se| 1o 9|6e] Joj pannbai

‘8yl| AepAlaaa 1noA
LI MET 1NO2S PUE (851W0.d) YieQ IN0og

wied 1se| Buiuies
IBYE IO piemy
o|6e3 Buiuies

83)IILULLI0D Wes) Jo dool| Hoys Aloyejsnes aUoON BS0U} PUOAS( BJOW BAI oyl Buiall Aq 1aids 1noog sjensuowa(] Jaye syuow g | swed abeq
(pouylaw sepDap HoUNOD) N00g 8y SLEBS HIOM 910J0Qq ‘AuoBajes yora ul | 1sB9|
S3J{WWIOD JUBWSOUBADE | 6y, ee Jaye Lopsod sieacudde Jadoud 196 1snw eapl 18 yum ‘(e ut 2|) ebe3 1o} ‘8| AepAiaas Jnok
112UNo2 10 1211S|P ‘93] B‘,.pa% ue ul mc.“_._oE ay] ‘eloud ueopubis e 0y diys 181| pasinba! ay) woly alow g ul MET IN02G pUe {asiwold) YleQ noosg N0oS ey
-HWwwo? wesy] Jo dooy) 910 zmzﬁ.um aniag -1apea| anb pue dojasap ‘ueld Buipnour ‘(jje ul 12) siow ua] ay) Buiall Aq 1ads 1n0og srelsUOWR(] B SE Syjuow g a|beg
noag
1215 Buiwies Jaye
uonisod pasoidde 19)SBUN0IS ‘a)|Be3 Joj 1s1] pasnbai "8l AepAloAa INOA
UB Ul Syuow g 104 ay) Aq peac.dde yiom jo ay} woly (e ui 2) siow £ Aue ul MET INCOS pue (8siwold) YieQ Inoas noog Jelg
2aIWILIOD Wea] Jo dood] AleAlloe adinag | sinoy g ses) Je Bulelo) sipelond | Buipnppu ‘{(jre w1 1) 210w aal4 ay) Buiai AQ 141ds 1n00g alelisuowe(] ® Sk syluow g apy
NOYS SSE|D)
18114 Buiuies Jaye
uoiyisod paacidde "191SBUNN0IS ‘aji| AepAuaaa 1ok
UE U] SYIUOW § 1O} ayl Aq paacidde yiom jo ‘916e3 10} )51| paJinbay Ul MET IN02S pue (8snuold) yleQ Inoog IN0IS SSB(D 1S4
seywwoo wesy 1o dooyy Ajpanoe 8aaies | sunoy g 1sea) e buye)o) svalolg ay) woyy p Aue Buipnpoul ‘XIS sy} Buial Aq yaids Jnoog alelisuowag E SE SYJUoW ¢ lels
"8)l) AepAiaaa InocA
Ul MET 1N02S PUB (8S1L0id) YyieQ 1noas
saNWwWod wes} 10 dool] ajgeondde jopN BUON JUON ay} Buiall Aq waids 1noog sjensuowaq QUON sse|D 1814
‘(anoy "9)l| AepAuaas INOA
1 40 wnwiruw) 198loid a0tA Ul MET INOJS pUk (8siwoid) yieQ inoag s5e|0)
991JILLULIOD WES) 10 dool] sjqeo||dde JoN -1os peaoidde ue ui ayedionied auoN ayy Buiay Aq 11i1ds 1N02g BreNISUOWE(] SUON pucosg
By
AepAleas INOA Ul sjeapl asay) paoloeid
BABL NOA JEY) SIBIISUCWIA(] "SPIOM UMO
JNoA uy M syl Jo Jujod yoes Jo Bujuesw
ay} ue|dx3 "meT JN00S 8y} pue asiWoid
220D Wes} 1o doos| sigeandde 10N BUON auoN 1O ylep noog eyl Alowsw woiy jeaday BUON Jo0u8pus|
‘abpeq 1noog ay; jo soueoyubis ay) g1 uey) sabunok
pUR}SISPU "WBY] 8SN 0} uaym pue dsejo aq Ing ‘piemy
-puey pue 8jn(es IN0JXG BY] MOUY "OpOY) Wb Jo mowy
JoopinQ pue ‘uebo|s JNoog ‘ojow INoag ay) pawIea aaey
'MET IN0DS pUE asiwold Jo ylep noas | 1o | aqio ‘spesb (Buiuol)
ajqeojjdde joN BUON BUON 2y} Aq aAI| 0} puUS)ul pUE PUBISISPUN yui paajdwon Inoag Aog
M3IIATY d0 auvod | ALIIEISNOASIY 30IAY3S s35ave LididS 1N0DS JHNN3L INvY
40 SNOILISOd LIH3INW

S1N3N3HINO3Y

28




"Japes| usp So|aqeM JNoA 0] it moys pue ‘) ubis
waled INOA aneY N0 1 ||} IN00S A0 B o8]
0} uoneodde ue b usy| JLISEUINOIS SU YuMm

el ‘ueipienti Jo Juased Jnof Aq pejuedwosoe
uiol o} ay1] JBiw noA (sdoay 10) doosy e jo Buy

-189U B DUSRE J9PES| SO[OGaA 8L LM Bupye) ‘sdno.b
ABojouyoay
Jaye pue sjuswsainbal Jayio e Bunaidwos sayy UE ‘Stive
AuAgoE J00PINO peUSL-N0aS auo pue Bujeaw P _ML_MF_:
doou) 3uo 15B9) 1B IISIA ‘uap SOBGEM, INOA YIAA “00pINO
*WLIOHUN INCDS SOIBGaM ay} jo yoea .
B WoJ) Jussayip S| Wuayun noss Acg B moy 19l woyj | }ses)
-abipeq 1noog ay) 10 soueayubis ol puelsIapun F«M.Mﬂ_m
‘dseiopury pue ‘anjes ?._m
ubis ‘uefiois ‘opow INcag ay) urejdxe pue aaln) ‘UpwIApESY
9l ‘ssauly
AepAians INoA ul 850y padqor.id SABY NOA MOL Bupnpou {01 Bunuiooaq 10) wbiq
‘ayiy Aep 1o J1a1ybiusaao | 8L 'MET IN0DS B} Jo Siuied g eyl pue asiwold (e ur g) | aprib yuno} ayy Bunsd 1o
so[2qap & ul ayedioiued 10 YeO IN02g sy Alowsil woy) jeaday auop SO19Q9M aJow 8Al14 -LUOD FIUIS SPUOW 9 sapeib yyi4 MmoLy
-abpeq IN02g SOPgaM 2
jo Bujueaw ay) uejdxa pue mouy
“LIogun
ay) Jeam O] UBUM pUE BJaUM ||aL
"WIOHUN INOOS S0[9qap & jJo shed
snoueA ay] ueidxe pue Jno julod
‘sjuawaiinbel
{painads) (eucndo om op 10 ey
1noA Jo welqua snoifial ayl uleg 4830
‘uap JnoA ‘1n0og Aog e Bulwonaeq 1o} sjuew g Aue (01 J0) sepeib
u| Auowa122 Bely B pea| pue ue|d -a1inbaz: ayy jo Buipuelsiapun sjesisuowa AuUoN 122909 PUE SSaull4 SYuoW £ yul pue yunod | so|aqem
sdnoib {s 10)
o|qeoydde JoN ¥ Wol $Z J0 21 1e0q0g auoN BUON apest pay| leag
(g 10}
a|geondde JoN cl yeaqog BUON BUON apelb puooag HOM
‘sone) sjuaied
v ‘8snqy i@ pue asnqy piyo woy
UBIDIIYD ANGA 108101 ] MOH U| S&510
-1axa ayj ajaidwon) "suraLl Il 1BYM |91
puUE 3N[ES INCOS qNY) BY) BAIE) OJOLU
IN0D2S QN7 3y} BAIK) "sUeaL 1 JeyM |91
PuUe dyeyspuey IN0oG qny Byl Moyg
“SUBRBL } Jeym |19} pue ubis 1noog obie
QnQ By MOUS "SUEBLU Il TEYM |16 J0 ssejpiefe) Buluiof
puUB SJed au) jo ME Ay} Aes esiwold leye Ajajeipawl
NGOG gne) ey anifl pue uiean aqeondde joN BUON auoN auoN BUoN ofipeq siyyuieg | jeoqog
s3vavg | (uonedidjued aanoe) 39V HO
SH3IHLO NOILISNYHL SINIWIAIIHOV [ 3USINDIHIU ALIALLOV JHANGL 3avHD MNVYH

S1N3NW3IHINO3H




A

Absence from Scouting, extended, 20
Achievements, 12

Activities, policy on, 3

Activity badges, 12, 29

Advancement
administration of, 3, 12
defined, 4
manager, 19
membership, 21
principles, 3, 4, 56
procedures, 3, 4, 56, 12-19
Report form, 6, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21
requirements, 5, 12-19, 28-29

Age requirements, 12, 28-29
Alpha Phi Omega, 7
Appealing a decision, 18

Application for Alternate Eagle Scout Award
Merit Badges, 21

Application for Merit Badge, 19

Application for Renewal of the Local Council
Charter, 6

Arrow of Light Award, 3, 4, 12, 29
Award of Merit, 22

Awards, 22-25

BSA Lifeguard, 25

Badges of rank, 12-14

Bear rank, 3, 4, 12, 29

Bear requirements, 12

Blind youth members, 3, 20-21

Boards of review, 13—15, 16-18, 28
Bobcat rank, 3, 4, 12, 29

Bobcat requirements, 12

Boy Scout advancement, 3, 4, 8, 13-15

Bronze medal (Hornaday Award), 24

30

INDEX

c

Calendar of advancement-related events, 6
Confidence in self, peers, leaders, 13
Council Achievement Award, 24-25

Council advancement committee
budget, 6
recruiting and training, 6=7
responsibilities, 5~7

Council advancement goals, 6
Council advancement procedures, 5
Council service center, 6, 14, 20
Courts of honor, 3, 8, 14, 18-19
Cub Scout advancement, 3, 4, 8, 11

Cub Scout advancemsnt goals, 12-13

D

Deaf youth members, 3, 20-21
Den Chief Service Award, 25

Disabilities, Youth members with , 3, 14,
20-21

Distinguished Eagle Scout Award, 24

District advancement committee responsi-
bilities, 8-11, 1415

District advancement goals, 8

District Advancement Report Summary, 6

E

Eagle Palms, 3, 13, 16, 17, 28

Eagle Scout
boards of review, 17-18
rank, 3, 4,7, 9, 13,15, 16-18, 19, 20,
21,28
recognition dinner, 6, 7
service project, 15-16, 17, 18, 28

Eagle Scout Rank Application, 17, 21

Eagle Scout Service Project Workbook, 15,
17-18, 27

Electives, 12

Emotionally disturbed youth members, 3,
20-21

Explorer advancement, 3, 4, 9, 19

F-G

Fifty-Miler Award, 25

Firem'n Chit, 25

First Class rank, 3, 4, 13, 14, 16-18, 28
Foreign Scouls, 20

Four Steps of Advancement, 13

Gold Arrow Paint, 12

Gold medal (Hornaday Award), 24

H-I-J-K

Heroism Award, 23

Historic Trails Award, 25

Honor Medal, 23

Honor Medal With Crossed Palms, 23
Hornaday Award, 24

Institutes of Boy Scouting, 10

Interpreter Strip, 25

L

Life rank, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 28
Life service project, 15

Lifesaving and meritorious action awards, 23
Local Council Certificate of Merit, 24

Lone Scouting, 20

M-N-O

Medal of Merit, 23
Mentally retarded youth members, 3, 20-21

Merit badge counselors, 3,7, 8, 9-10,
1315, 19

Merit badge group instruction, 15

Merit badges, 3, 1415, 19, 20-21, 28
for Eagle palms, 13

Mile Swim, BSA, 25
National Court of Honor, 22-23



National Eagle Scout Association, 7

National President’s Scoutmaster Award of
Merit, 24

P-Q

Pack committee responsibility, 12-13
Parent Talent Survey, 8

Paul Bunyan Woodsman, 25
Posthumous awards, 7

Program fields of emphasis
(Varsity Scouting), 19

Program
manager, 4, 19
resources, 11

Promoting advancement, 7

Quartermaster Award, 19, 21

R

Ranks, 3, 4, 12—14, 15-16, 28-29
Record Keeping, 6, 14

References {Eagle Scout Rank
Application), 17

Registration, 3

Religious
emblems, 25
freedom, 3,5
principles, 3, 5

Review
(see Boards of Review)

Rules and regulations, 3

S

Scout Buddy System, 15

Scout Oath or Promise, 3

Scouting program phases, The four, 4
Scoutmaster, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Scoutmaster conference, 14, 28

Sea Exploring, 3, 4, 19

Second Class rank, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 28
Service projects, 15-16, 28

Silver Arrow Point, 12

Silver Beaver Award, 22-23

Silver medal {(Hornaday Award), 24
Snerkeling, BSA, 25

Special awards, 24

Special events, advancement-related, 6, 7, 8

Special opportunity programs, 25

Starrank, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 28
Star service project, 15, 28

Summer camp advancement, 7, 19

T

Tenderfoot rank, 3, 4, 13, 16-17, 28
Time extensions, 14

Totin’ Chip, 25

Training programs, 6

Troop advancement goals, 14
Treop Committee, 3, 14, 17-18, 28

Troop Resource Survey, 8, 10

U-V-W-X-Y-Z

Varsity Scout
advancement, 3, 4, 8-9, 19
age requirements, 13
Coach, 19
letter, 3

Woebelos rank, 3, 4, 12, 29
Webelos requirements, 12
Wolf rank, 3, 4, 12, 28
Woalf requirements, 12

World Conservation Award, 25

31



